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1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the proposed 2019/20 Revenue Budget for the 
Council and the Medium Term Financial Strategy for the next 4 years. This is the financial 
plan for the Council for the next 4 years. It is aligned to the Corporate Plan and how the 
Council will deliver its ambitions and services for residents. Cabinet approval is sought and 
recommendation to Council on 27th February 2019.

1.2
2. PORTFOLIO RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Cabinet recommend for approval the 2019/20 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 
2019/20 to 2022/23 to Full Council on the 27th February 2019

2.2 Cabinet approve the Revised Estimate for 2018/19 as set out in Appendix A

2.3 Cabinet approve the Revenue Budget for 2019/20 and the 4 year Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) 2019/20 through to 2022/23, summarised at Appendix B.

2.4 Cabinet approve the Corporate Asset Management Plan attached as Appendix D

2.5 Cabinet approve the Capital & Investment Strategy attached as Appendix E

2.6 Cabinet approve the Capital Programme 2019/20 to 2022/23 attached as Appendix F

2.7 Cabinet approve the Treasury Management Policy Statement attached as Appendix G

2.8 Cabinet recommend to Council a Council Tax increase of 1.99%.
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3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES

The budget report along with the Medium Term Financial Strategy and its supporting 
documents allocate resources aligned to the following priorities outlined in the corporate 
plan:

Excellence and Financial Sustainability X

Health and Wellbeing X

Place X

Projects relating to People in the Corporate Plan:

People X

4. CONTEXT FOR 2019/20 BUDGET AND MTFS To 2022/23 

4.1 2018/19 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy

The budget for 2018/19 and a five year Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) agreed at 
Council on 28th of February 2018 set out some challenges to deliver a balanced, sustainable 
budget in the medium term. Assumptions were made about future levels of income from 
business rates, Council Tax increases, targets were set to generate savings from efficiencies 
and from proposals to deliver new sources of income to deliver a balanced position over five 
years. These totalled £5.5m over five years. Implementation has been progressed during the 
year. These savings have been included in the base forecasts in the budget proposal before 
Members.

4.2 Projected Outturn 2018/19

Budget monitoring is reviewed by Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet throughout the year. This 
enables some base budget review during the year to reflect changes to service delivery and 
take up. These changes have been reviewed during the budget process and reflected in the 
base budget. It is anticipated at the end of quarter three the Council will have a small surplus 
subject to year-end accounting adjustments for pensions, provisions and any impacts relating 
to Brexit such as property valuations.

4.3 Funding of Local Government

4.3.1 Major changes to local government finance started in 2013/14. These changes saw 
the withdrawal of central government grant to support local spending and the 
introduction of retaining business rates collected locally. 2017/18 was the final year 
that South Ribble received Revenue Support Grant (RSG) from Central Government. 
This was fully explained in the previous MTFS. 

4.3.2 Business Rate Retention (BRR) and the Lancashire Pooling arrangements have been 
established since 2013/14. In essence this scheme allows increases in business rates 
to be retained locally. The Local Government Finance Settlement 2018/19 identified 
the Secretary of State’s intention to increase business rate retention as a means of 
funding over the next few years. A new pilot scheme has been announced to look at 
different arrangements for retention and pooling. The Lancashire Pool is a successful 
example and will feed into any future review of the arrangements. The pooling and 
local retention of growth arrangements continue to demonstrate benefit to South 
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Ribble and contribute positively to the Council’s financial position. A key factor is that 
the Council will benefit significantly from the growth in business rates collected. 
Future growth will further enhance our retention in the future subject to the delivery of 
some major developments such as Cuerden and the Enterprise Zone. There is a 
small increase in BRR in the 2019/20 budget which exceeds the expectations of the 
previous MTFS due to the success of the Lancashire wide bid for the 75% pilot pool.

4.3.3 The Local Government Settlement for 2018/19 specifically stated the Secretary of 
State’s intention to reset the business rates retention system in 2020/21.  This will see 
NNDR Baselines adjusted to reflect how much local authorities are actually collecting 
in business rates. The implications of this are impossible to assess at this stage. 
However, any changes will have transitional arrangements and South Ribble should 
be protected by the future growth elements that are still to come forward. This is also 
the justification to continue to maintain a Business Rate Retention Equalisation 
Reserve to allow for any significant movements in forecasts and allow time to adjust 
future spending.

4.3.4 New Homes Bonus scheme was established to pass the “benefits” of generating net 
increases in housing supply to local authorities. Changes were announced for 
2017/18 to change the benefit from 6 years to 4 years. Moreover locally South Ribble 
Borough Council has committed to pay its receipts into City Deal. This adjustment 
impacts the core funding for City Deal by removing 1/3rd of the funding growth 
available from new housing developments. The impact also means this funding 
stream will cease to support South Ribble services directly in 2020/21.

4.3.5 Council tax remains the major source of funding for local services. Councils can 
determine the levels of taxation for their local areas but there are limitations imposed 
by Government regulation. The Secretary of State sets out thresholds annually for 
each tier of local government above which council tax increases would be deemed 
excessive. For district councils, increases of less than 3% or up to and including £5 
(whichever is higher) above the authority’s relevant basic amount of council tax for 
2018/19 can be made without triggering a referendum. A proposal for increase is 
included in this paper as a specific recommendation.

4.3.6 The balance of the budget and longer term Medium Term Financial Strategy is 
contribution to and from reserves. The pooling pilot and the removal of negative RSG 
are balanced off against any potential impacts of the wider Fair Funding formula 
review.

4.4 Growth

4.4.1 South Ribble is embracing the growth agenda fully. Its Local Plan identifies 
commercial and employment growth as well as the associated housing numbers. The 
Council is a major partner in Central Lancashire City Deal. As such the Council has 
committed investment of future funding into the programme but will see long term 
increases to its business rate and council tax receipts subject to the growth being 
delivered.

4.4.2 Growth and a population expansion will also bring with it some additional costs and 
demands upon our services. Our Corporate Plan does and will continue to identify 
projects to meet these demands. This MTFS and the Capital Investment Strategy 
identify the financial resources for the next 4 years to deliver on those ambitions.
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4.5 Corporate Plan

The Council has developed a 5 year Corporate Plan that sets out its priorities for the future 
years and outcomes that it intends to achieve. This reflects the resident survey, consultation 
with stakeholders and Member input. The emerging priorities continue to be:

 Financial Excellence and Stability
 Health, Leisure & Well Being
 Place

This budget, MTFS, Capital Strategy and Capital Programme and have been aligned to 
these priorities. Future decisions and spending proposals are linked directly to these 
priorities.

4.6 Capital Strategy 2019/20 to 2022/23

A 4 year Capital Strategy attached has also been developed and linked to the Corporate 
Plan. Mindful of the future growth of the population, the health of the existing population and 
the ageing council leisure asset stock, the Council has developed a Health, Leisure and 
Wellbeing agenda which encompasses the Green Links and Campus Programme for South 
Ribble. That proposal requires significant investment to deliver the desired outcomes. The 4 
year Capital Strategy and Programme identifies potential funding to make a significant 
impact to that agenda. If agreed then this requires the council to borrow to deliver. During the 
development period the Council will seek to secure additional third party funding to mitigate 
the borrowing costs. This investment will also deliver long term financial efficiencies with 
wider health and wellbeing benefits. 
The Council will also support housing and economic growth through the use of its capital 
investments. These will be appraised to deliver economic outputs as well as longer term 
financial benefits such as invest to save and invest to earn producing either budget 
efficiencies or new income streams. Housing investment will seek to support requirements to 
supply age related, tenure and demand led initiatives.

4.7 Medium Term Financial Strategy

The proposed MTFS brings together the budget proposals for 2019/20 identified below that 
reflect Council decisions and future recommendations into a 4 year financial plan. Prudent 
assumptions on future growth and spending are incorporated into that plan as well as 
potential future changes to service delivery. This is specifically covered in section 7 below.

4.8 Robustness of Estimates

Under Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, the Authority’s Chief Finance Officer, 
the Deputy Chief Executive Resources and Transformation, is required to report on the 
robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of the Council’s annual budget.  This will 
also extend to the assumptions contained in the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) and the financing and resourcing assumptions set out in the approved Capital 
Programme. 

Section 25 (2) of the 2003 Act requires the Council to have regard to this report in approving 
the annual budget and setting the council tax.
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In order to provide assurances that the budget estimates are robust the Chief Finance Officer 
has had regard to the following factors:

 The available resources (support from central government and locally raised income)
 The deliverability and sustainability of the budget decisions to be taken in the 

proposed budget
 The anticipated budget pressures arising from demand-led services
 The forecast impact of inflation anticipated pay awards and pay restructure
 Progress in delivering previous budget decisions and the anticipated outturn for 

2018/19.
 The financial standing of the Council and the effectiveness of the financial 

management arrangements in place
 The affordability and sustainability of the capital expenditure and investment plans 

arising from the Council’s Capital Programme.
 The management of risk on an ongoing basis

In order to provide that reasonable assurance the Chief Finance Officer has had regard to a 
number of factors as part of the budget planning process which are highlighted in Appendix 
C to this report. Other assumptions are included in the body of the report.

5. 2019/20 BUDGET

5.1 The table in Appendix B sets out the proposed budget for 2019/20 and the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy for 2019/20 to 2022/23. It is based upon a fully costed structure that is in 
place, existing service delivery arrangements and standards, generated efficiencies future 
committed contractual arrangements and income generated from services. The impact of 
decisions made and implemented in 2018/19 have been included.

5.2 Revised Base Budget Requirement

This section focuses on 2019/20 budget specifically. It sets out to identify the specific 
decisions required of Cabinet and Council. It will also explain the major elements and 
changes from the current MTFS approved for 2018/19. These encompass

 Changes in the government funding formula to remove negative Revenue Support 
Grant (RSG) for 2019/20 only

 The impact of the Lancashire County business rates pooling for 2019/20 only 
 The full impact of the green waste collection 
 A revised income profile from the commercial property investment
 A revised income forecast for Council Tax and Business Rates that reflects planning 

applications approved
 A level of transformation approved and delivered.
 Anticipated benefits arising from the Capital Programme based on invest to save / 

earn principles.
 Levels of inflation and contract growth
 Agreed NJC pay adjustments

The additional costs and income have an on-going impact on future years. The impact has 
been incorporated into the Medium Term Financial Strategy which is shown in Appendix B 
and discussed later in section 7. 

5.3 MTFS Decisions to be Implemented

The senior management restructure was agreed and the recruitment processes have been 
completed and the Leadership Team are now fully in place. Given the changes in the 
government funding formulas other than the proposed Council Tax increase there are no 
significant decision to be made regarding the setting of the 2019/20 budget. The 2019/20 
Council Tax Support Scheme was recommended to Full Council on the 23rd January 2019
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Ongoing the council is seeking through its MTFS to improve its net return from its asset base 
both in the form of cash balances and property. Consultants have been appointed to oversee 
a property investment fund and the Council will be undertaking an asset database review for 
future investment opportunity or income generation. Officers will continue to identify 
efficiency savings in operational budgets. Some of these many require upfront capital 
investment with invest to save / earn benefits. Additional reports will be presented to Cabinet 
as required if decisions are to be made

5.4 Funding

5.4.1 Retained Business Rates is based upon the NNDR 1 return. Here there is shift from 
the previous MTFS assumptions. That predicted a base level of £4.293m after a 
transfer of £0.304m into the Business Rate Reserve and potential growth from 
2020/21 of £0.25m. The retained business rates in the proposal is £5.700m. The 
increase in 2019/20 is significant and largely due to the success of the Lancashire-
wide bid for a 75% share of BR growth, plus the forecast collection fund surplus from 
2018/19 distributed in 2019/20 and an overall increase in the rateable values. This 
reflects the Council’s commitment to pay over its retained business rate commitments 
within the City Deal arrangements or through the Enterprise Zone.

5.4.2 The 2019/20 Council Tax figure represents the current rate of collection and revised 
council tax base. It includes the current estimated surplus of £98,000 on the Council 
Tax Collection Fund.

5.5 2019/20 Budget Proposals

Investment in Corporate Priorities

5.5.1 The base line budget proposals have been aligned with the Community Strategy and 
Corporate Plan to give the Council the capacity to deliver on these priorities. Funds 
approved in last year’s budget have been continued to maintain the progress in those 
initiatives. 

5.5.2 In addition the staffing structure has been reviewed to formalise a number of prior 
arrangements relating to honoraria, temporary and interim posts. As South Ribble will 
see major growth in the coming years small amounts of additional resources have 
been built in to increase capacity to deliver the projects proposed in the capital 
programme and externally funded projects.

5.5.3 The Council will continue to seek out additional funding sources to bolster its delivery 
programme and offset future revenue or capital borrowing requirements

5.6 Capital Strategy

The detailed Capital and Investment Strategy attached as Appendix E sets out the 4 year 
investment plan and the consequences of borrowing to meet some of the investment are built 
into the base budget along with the anticipated returns on a spend to save basis.

5.7 Transformation Savings

Known savings from the Transformation Programme has been included in the 2019/20 
budget. This is the forecast savings from the 1st phase of transformation and are focussed in 
the following areas:

 Depot Commercialisation
o Additional space utilisation by third party contractors
o Spend to save energy efficiency
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o Shared fuel supply arrangements
o Vehicle rationalisation

 ICT Review
o Review of systems and costs across all directorates

 Gateway Review
 Corporate review of neighbourhood working
 Green Waste collection – reducing waste to land fill and more efficient collection
 Improved environmental services delivery. Grounds staff to undertake S106 funded 

works over the winter periods on green links projects.

Work has commenced on projects that can deliver greater efficiencies across the Council 
through its blended working across all directorates, for example a new Digital Strategy. Some 
of these projects will require upfront investment on the basis of invest to save or invest to 
earn principles. This has been included in the base budget funded from a Transformation 
Reserve established in previous financial year.

5.8 Council tax increase

The Council has the ability to increase council tax levels to fund on-going expenditure. 
Options to increase Band D council tax have been considered. These options and the level 
of additional income generated are shown in Table 1 below.

Table 1 Potential Income from Council Tax Increases

Potential Tax 
Increase

Amount per 
Band D 
Property

Budget 
amount 
Generated

£ £
1.99% Increase 4.27 153,000

£5 per property (2.4%) 5.00 180,000

2.99% Increase 6.42 230,000

The proposal before Members includes an increase of 1.99% generating £153,000 of 
additional revenue amounting to 8p per week per average household for South Ribble 
services. Cabinet is asked to recommend this increase to Council on 27th February 2019.

6. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS)

6.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is shown in Appendix B. This reflects the 
impact of investing in the Corporate Plan over the next 4 years. It takes on the full year 
impact of 2018/19 budget decisions and further assumptions have been made. This section 
outlines what those assumptions are and how they impact on the overall financial strategy.

6.2 Pension Fund Triennial Review
The pension fund is revalued every three years and contributions adjusted based upon the 
actuary’s opinion of value and liabilities. The Council currently make lump sum payments to 
the fund for the current three year period. The next revaluation takes place in 2019/20 and 
will include a balancing of the previous three years payments. Invariably this may result in an 
increase in local authority contributions. An estimate of a 2% increase has been included in 
the MTFS from 2020/21 to reflect potential changes.
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6.3 Fees & Charges
Increases in general fees and charges have not been assumed unless required for statutory 
purposes for cost recovery or set by other bodies. Charges will continue to be reviewed and 
further decisions brought to Cabinet if required.

6.4 Property Investment 

The Council continues to seek out wider property investment opportunities which reflects the 
Council’s current ambition to deliver housing and economic growth. Professional advisors 
have been appointed to seek out external property investment opportunities. The Council will 
further seek other investments that generate returns which may include housing and 
employment growth. The Council’s Treasury Management Policy statement attached as 
appendix G fully reflects current best practice and will underpin each business decision that 
is brought forward. The Council will also seek to review its own property asset database to 
provide future investment and or additional income.

6.5 Transformation and Shared Services Savings

The Council continues to review all of its services seeking out opportunity for 
transformational changes and investment opportunities that generate efficiencies, new 
income or improved service delivery.

A review of the current and future shared service agreement is being undertaken and will 
report back in June 2019. Efficiencies in proposed operations will be included in future 
reports.

6.6 Capital and Investment Strategy

The Capital and Investment Strategy attached as appendix E sets out a 4 year investment 
programme of £41.4m to deliver significant improvements to services for residents of the 
Borough. To deliver this ambitious programme it is anticipated borrowing of £20.6m will be 
undertaken. However, the investment and borrowing in the Health, Leisure and Well Being 
programme will deliver efficiencies and additional income which were highlighted to Members 
in previous reports.

6.7 Business Rates

6.7.1 Business Rate retention brings with it many advantages including keeping a share of 
the benefits of growth locally. However, there are also some potential risks because 
negative changes to business rate levels such as business closures or empty rates 
needs to be met locally. Therefore the Council has established a Business Rate 
Retention Reserve.

6.7.2 Part of this reserve has now been identified for City Deal specific payments. The 
Council is committed to certain levels of payments based upon business rate growth 
over the next few years. Also the Council will need to incur additional expenditure to 
deliver that growth. This reserve will help meet some of those commitments.

6.7.3 The retained business rate level within the MTFS is based on the January 2019 
NNDR1 return. Assumptions have been made for inflation and an element of growth. 
There is an element of risk that growth is impacted by external factors such as 
developments coming forward and wider economic factors such as Brexit.

6.7.4 Part of the benefits of retaining business rates is that the increases in rates level 
generated from growth are kept locally. The MTFS shows a prudent view of the net 
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benefits coming into the Council’s financial strategy in 2019/20 and increasing the 
following year. 

6.8 Council Tax

The MTFS assumes a continuation of Council tax rises at 1.99% for the current and future 
years based on current arrangements continuing. This decision will be reviewed each year 
as Council must determine the level of Council Tax each year as a formal, statutory decision 
as a billing authority. This gives the mandate for billing each household.

The MTFS assumes a rate of growth supported by the City Deal proposals and the ongoing 
monitoring of new housing completions.
 

6.9 New Homes Bonus
The monies identified as New Homes Bonus (NHB) are currently passorted to the County 
Council as funding support to the City Deal. Following changes to legislation the amounts 
received reduced from six annual sums to four. The budget identifies those sums approved. 
It is anticipated that NHB will be subject to the Fair Funding changes proposed in 2020/21.

6.10 Use of General Fund Balances

The proposed MTFS recommends using the general fund surplus to increase the Council 
Capital Investment reserve. This enables a transition to a medium term balanced budget 
position with the opportunity to invest reserves into future income generating, cost efficiency 
or mitigate future borrowing requirments.. Other options to balance the budget could include 
significant increasing fees and charges, higher Council Tax increase or reducing levels or 
quality of services. These have been considered and discounted in favour of protecting 
frontline services, maintaining current fees and charges and providing the resources to 
deliver the Councils growth, Health, Leisure and Wellbeing agenda

7. BREXIT AND ECONOMIC CHALLENGES

The Council awaits the outcome fo the Brexit decision due to come into effect from the 29th of 
March after the Council has set its budget. The Council has already discussed this issue with 
its external auditors and taken consideration on a number of potential impacts. In addition the 
Council is also represented at Senior Officer level on the Lancashire Resilience Forum which 
is currently considering both county wide and local issues.

The Chief Financial Officer has considered issues that may arise following Brexit. Key issues 
for South Ribble are amongst others:-

 Potential for community unrest
 Energy and fuel supplies
 Property and investment values and returns
 Impact on Business rates if companies relocate

Given the level of reserves identified in the point below the Council are of the opinion that 
any short term impacts can be retained in the base budget and cash reserves.

The Council also need to consider the positive impacts of Brexit and the wider growth 
agenda. Working with land owners, partners and funders there are opportunities to grow the 
economy and local housing stock with the appropriate returns to the Council

8. RESERVES

8.1 The Council had £29.8m of reserves on its balance sheet as at 31st March 2018. These are 
made up of general fund balance, earmarked reserves which are funds set aside for specific 
purposes historically, carry forward reserves from surplus income and under spending in 
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previous years, business rate reserve, capital receipts and funds for specific purposes such 
as section 106 for affordable housing. A strategic review of the categorisation of these 
reserves has been undertaken during the budget process prompted by the focus of the 
financial strategy of the Council to the new Corporate Plan. 

8.2 The overall strategy will see the Council utilising a major element of its reserves in future 
years to deliver the major investments required. The impact of this investment is shown on 
the overall reserve levels in table 2 below. Anticipated returns from these investments have 
been estimated in the MTFS 

Table 2    Projected Reserves over the life of the MTFS
Actual 

31/3/18
Forecast 
31/3/19

Forecast 
31/3/20

Forecast 
31/3/21

Forecast 
31/3/22

Forecast 
31/3/23

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

General Fund Balance (5,357) (4,587) (4,587) (4,587) (4,587) (4,587)

Earmarked Reserves
Production of local plans (80) (80) (80) (80) (80) (80)
Organisational restructure costs (90) 0 0 0 0 0
Borough council elections (112) (142) (23) (63) (103) (143)
My Neighbourhoods reserve (51) (51) (51) (51) (51) (51)
Housing needs survey (97) (83) (103) (83) (103) (123)
Performance Reward Grant (48) (19) (19) (19) (19) (19)
Equalisation reserve - Business rates retention (2,256) (2,555) (2,490) (2,425) (2,360) (2,295)
City Deal (1,671) (1,606) (1,739) (1,589) (1,489) (1,389)
Borough Investment account (3,824) (4,551) 0 0 0 0
Transformation Reserve (500) (440) (240) (40) 0 0
CIL admin 0 (82) (82) (82) (82) (82)
Capital Funding Reserve (3,460) (2,742) (935) (1,073) (1,521) (1,661)
Repairs and Maintenance Fund (500) (500) (500) (500) (500) (500)
Apprenticeship Reserve (335) (265) (262) (262) (262) (262)
Carry forward and other earmarked reserves (606) (443) (370) (292) (208) (120)
Commuted Sums (217) (183) (167) (152) (142) (133)
sub total (13,848) (13,742) (7,061) (6,711) (6,921) (6,858)

Total Revenue Reserves (19,205) (18,329) (11,648) (11,298) (11,508) (11,445)

Grants and contributions
Section 106 - affordable housing (4,140) (4,444) (3,571) (3,171) (2,771) (2,371)
Section 106 - other (2,351) (2,411) (2,044) (1,994) (1,944) (1,894)
Receipts in advance (558) (525) (525) (525) (525) (525)
Community Infrastructure Levy (1,063) (1,261) (1,261) (1,261) (1,261) (1,261)
Government Grants - Land Release Fund (126) (362) 0 0 0 0
Government Grants (incl DFG grant) (367) (309) (580) (580) (580) (580)
Other (67) (158) (158) (158) (158) (158)

Usable Capital receipts (1,932) (826) (586) (346) (106) (0)

Total Capital Reserves (10,604) (10,296) (8,724) (8,034) (7,344) (6,788)

Total Reserves (29,809) (28,625) (20,372) (19,331) (18,851) (18,233)

RESERVES FORECAST - SUMMARY
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8.3 There is a statutory requirement within the Local Government Act 2003 for billing authorities 
such as South Ribble to have regard for the level of balances required for future needs when 
calculating its budget requirement. A prudent level for General Fund Reserve is between 
£4m and £5m for an authority with a net budget requirement of £15m. This should cover any 
unforeseen emergency funding challenges. 

8.4 The Council is increasingly reliant on retained business rates as a source of income. The 
system has now been in place for 6 years and some confidence can be attached to the future 
receipts. This is particularly the case in South Ribble because of the Central Lancashire City 
Deal. Real growth in business rates is anticipated to be delivered by 2021/22. There is still 
the need to maintain a Business Retention Reserve to protect the Council from future 
fluctuations but it is probably at the right level now. Part of the fund has been allocated 
specifically for City Deal liabilities. This will help meet the Council’s future commitments and 
protect the revenue budget from any unforeseen fluctuations.

8.5 Reducing the level of reserves will reduce the level of investment interest that the Council will 
receive year on year. However, returns are extremely modest at around 0.66% so the overall 
impact has been absorbed into the MTFS.

8.6 The overall level of reserves at the end of the MTFS period remains substantial. General 
Fund balance is predicted to be £4.6m and other revenue reserves £6.9m.

9. CONSULTATION CARRIED OUT AND OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION

9.1 Consultation with partners and key stakeholders has been undertaken in the formulation of 
the Council priorities for the next 5 years and the construction of the Corporate Plan. The 
revenue budget is the major element of the financial strategy to deliver those Corporate Plan 
ambitions. 

9.2 The emerging priorities and budget approach has been consulted on with residents via the 
Council’s consultation page on its website. This information was also shared with South 
Ribble Partnership and the wider business community. 

10. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

10.1 This report is the overall financial strategy for the Council for the next 4 years that will enable 
delivery of the Corporate Plan ambitions. It sets out a clear affordable programme of 
investment, organisational development and growth. All of these factors are summarised in 
the 4 year MTFS to be recommended to Council. This MTFS allows for spending to be made 
to deliver changes and improvements and for funding to be generated to pay for future 
capital spending and liabilities.

11. HUMAN RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT IMPLICATIONS

11.1 The budget and MTFS has implications across the whole organisation as it sets out the 
financial plan for the next 4 years. Investment is recommended in organisational 
development and staffing resources to meet new demands of the growth agenda. Structural 
changes already agreed are included, a small efficiency has been included to reflect staff 
turnover. However, no detailed proposals are required to be made within this report.

12. ICT/TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS

12.1 The programme identifies funding for ICT over the 4 year period supported by a Digital 
Strategy that should meet existing priorities and funding for the staffing resource to support 
the management and maintenance of service delivery. A detailed plan has been drawn up 
that will tackle IT investment, paperless office and agile working amongst its proposals.
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13. PROPERTY AND ASSET MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

13.1 Many of the elements of the budget and MTFS have property and asset management 
implications. The asset Management plan attached highlights proposed reviews and future 
decisions to be made. Investing in new and improved Green Links and Health, Leisure and 
Wellbeing infrastructure will have implications on future maintenance programmes. Equally 
investment in facilities will have positive impact on future maintenance liabilities. Specific 
provision has been made for repairs and maintenance. The budget includes resources to 
staff the property function and ensure that the Council facilities are maintained.

14. RISK MANAGEMENT

14.1 All of the programmes undertaken by the Council have risks associated with them.  The 
Council has adopted a strong programme management approach in its structure and way 
forward. Each of these schemes will have a definitive project plan, timescale and responsible 
officer for delivery. The proposed MTFS funds this programme and will enable the Council to 
support a positive approach to risk management.

14.2 A review of reserves and balances has been undertaken in developing the recommended 
budget and MTFS. Some resources have been targeted at specific risk. However, the level of 
reserves held ensure that the Council can adequately deal with unexpected major events.

15. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPACT

15.1 The investments proposed will have a positive impact for all residents across the whole 
Borough. The proposed investment in Health, Leisure and Well Being will have direct impact 
on all. Access to better open spaces and green links will be significantly improved to open up 
those wonderful opportunities to more of the population. Investment in facilities will address 
some shortfall in provision to meet existing need but will also open up opportunities for wider 
cultural and non-sporting uses.

15.2 The resources identified for Place will deliver the wide ambitions to improve the physical 
infrastructure of towns and villages in the Borough which will open up those places to more 
residents. In addition resources are focussed on helping housing.

15.3 Investment in Council business is targeted at improving service deliver efficiency, income 
generation and accessibility of those services. Resources have been allocated to ensure that 
this will be at the heart of all service delivery and improvements.

16. COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER

16.1 This report sets out the budget proposals for 2019/20 and the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy for 2019/20 to 2022/23. These financial plans underpin the delivery of the 
new Corporate Plan. This report should be considered together with the 4 year Capital 
Strategy report, Capital Programme, Digital Strategy, and Asset Management Plan which are 
separate appendices in this report. The forecast financial implications and benefits of the 
capital investment proposed in the Capital Strategy for 2019/20 to 2022/23 are incorporated 
into the reserves forecasts and the revenue budget forecasts which are set out in Appendix B 
to this report.  

 
16.2 As set out in the report, full consideration has been given to:

 A prudent approach to the impact of the growth agenda on both Council resources 
and future income;

 central government funding (as advised in the provisional 2019/20 Local Government 
Finance settlement) and potential changes;

 the Council’s wider investment programme;
 forecast capital and revenue implications of delivering the Corporate Plan
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16.3 During 2018/19 the Council has performed well in growing its business rate base and 
continues to proactively pursue the recovery of all business rates liabilities. There has 
therefore been an uplift in the business rates income forecast and this has contributed to 
meeting the budget gap and has also enabled the Council to set aside monies in reserves to 
fund future liabilities, including its commitments in relation to City Deal. Based on the 
expected timescales for development, this will result in a more significant increase in 
business rates income for the Council in the later years and the MTFS therefore shows some 
of this being used to replenish the Capital Reserves to ensure future capital investment can 
be funded.  

16.4 As well as business rates growth, the Medium Term Financial Strategy includes prudent 
assumptions for increased Council Tax income based on forecast housing growth through 
the City Deal programme.    

16.5 The resulting 2019/20 budget and MTFS forecasts, as set out in Appendix B, show creation 
and utilisation of General Balances for years 2019/20 to 2022/23. These forecasts are based 
on the assumptions set out in this report, which include decisions to be made on future 
Council Tax increases, investment in the Corporate Plan and the planned use of reserves 
and also assume that the Transformation Savings will be delivered.  

16.6 This report sets out the budget proposals and assumptions for the delivery of a Balanced 
Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy. As required under Section 25 of the Local 
Government Act 2003, I confirm that in my opinion the estimate forecasts are robust and 
there is an adequate level of balances to support the risks associated with a borough council 
of this size.      

17. COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

17.1 The budget has been set with reference to all relevant legal requirements set out in the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 and all other related legislation, statutory instruments and 
regulations.

17.2 Cabinet is under a legal duty to prepare and agree budget proposals which then must be 
referred to full Council for their consideration.

17.3 Members will fully appreciate that there is a legal duty to set a lawful budget in time. For all 
practical purposes Council needs to set this budget at its meeting on the 28th of February.

17.4 Members jointly and severally (individually and collectively) have a fiduciary duty to Council 
Tax payers. This means they have a duty to facilitate the setting of a lawful budget.

17.5 Failure to set a lawful budget may result in legal challenge by way of judicial review 
proceedings. More generally any such failure could result in loss of income, significant 
additional administrative costs as well as reputational damage. There is a further risk that a 
failure to set a lawful budget in a timely fashion could result in intervention from the Secretary 
of State.

18. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS and APPENDICES

2018/19 Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy – Cabinet 14th Feb 2018 

Appendix A    2018/19 Revised Estimate
Appendix B    Medium Term Financial Strategy
Appendix C    Budget Assumptions Summary
Appendix D    Asset Management Plan
Appendix E    Capital & Investment Strategy
Appendix F    Capital Programme
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Appendix G   Treasury Management Policy Statement 
Appendix H    Equality Impact Assessment

Tim Povall
Deputy Chief Executive Resources & Transformation (S151 Officer) 
Report Author: Telephone: Date:
Tim Povall / Jane Blundell 01772 

625259
24/01/2018
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Appendix A

Revised Budget 2018/19 ORIGINAL REVISED
2018-19 2018-19

£000's £000's
Chief Executive 789 879
Neighbourhoods & Development 5,539 5,323
Planning & Property 1,529 1,246
Finance & Assurance 1,389 1,693
Legal, HR & Democratic Services 1,338 1,351
Customer Experience and Operations 1,914 1,884

12,498 12,376
Previous Directors 284
Efficiency Targets (628)

12,154 12,376
Budgets Not In Directorates:

Debt Repayment 969 886
Interest 60 (100)
Parish Precepts 365 365
Pensions Costs 580 563

Net Cost of Services 14,128 14,090

Retained Business Rates (4,597) (4,607)
Council Tax (8,053) (8,054)
New Homes Bonus (incl City Deal) (1,391) (1,391)
Reserves transfers - Earmarked (87) (257)

Total Funding (14,128) (14,309)

Net (Surplus) / Deficit 0 (219)
Transfer to Capital reserve 0 219

0 0
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Key variations £000 £000
Original Budget Deficit / (Surplus) 0

Income budgets
Green Waste additional income (335)
Less Transformation target 270 (65)

Trade Waste net additional cost 18
Interest Receipts (115)
Investment property rentals 21
Property Investment Strategy - income not achieved 100
Car Parking income 10

Expenditure budgets
Staff costs net underspend (turnover & reduced hours) (255)
Vehicle R&M saving  - work brought in-house (35)
Housing Strategy rephasing into 2019/20 (20)
Legal fees increase 20
Interest Payable reduction (45)
IT supplies & services - budget pressures 63
Housing Benefits admin & subsidy net saving (62)
Shared Financial Services 16
External audit fees (11)
Misc. net adjustments 17

Capital financing saving (debt repayment) (83)
Provision for bad debts - prior year adjustment 207

Movement (forecast surplus) (219)
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Appendix B

PROPOSED
BUDGET FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
£000's £000's £000's £000's

Chief Executive 890 877 889 872
Neighbourhoods & Development 5,792 5,917 6,069 6,191
Planning & Property 1,175 495 (228) (198)
Finance & Assurance 1,405 1,454 1,480 1,473
Legal, HR & Democratic Services 1,724 1,590 1,621 1,652
Customer Experience and Operations 2,090 2,129 2,168 2,208

Budgets Not In Directorates:
Debt Repayment 835 1,022 1,210 1,688
Efficiency Targets (150) (150) (150) (150)
Interest (89) 124 192 261
Parish Precepts 397 397 397 397
Pensions Costs 414 592 569 546

Net Cost of Services 14,484 14,445 14,218 14,938

Retained Business Rates (5,700) (5,454) (5,663) (5,874)
Council Tax (8,176) (8,131) (8,184) (8,238)
New Homes Bonus (1,014) (366) (112) (93)
Reserves transfers - General 0 0 0 0
Reserves transfers - Earmarked (158) (323) (238) (243)

Total Funding (15,047) (14,274) (14,198) (14,448)

Forecast Budget Gap/ (surplus) (563) 171 20 490

Council Tax Increase (1.99% per annum) (153) (309) (468) (630)
Transfer to Capital reserve 716 138 448 140

Net (Surplus) / Deficit 0 0 0 0

Budget 2019/20 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2022/23
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Appendix C 
Budget Assumptions Summary

Budget Item Assumption

Pay increases 2% per annum. 

Pensions Revaluation 2% increase in employer’s rate from 2020/21. 

Non-pay Inflation Other than pay increases, inflation and growth 
has only been applied to expenditure budgets 
where contracts and demand pressures are in 
place. 
Other expenditure budgets are generally cash 
limited.

Fees and charges Retained at 2018/19 levels unless set by an 
external body. Separate reports will be 
presented if fees are to be further reviewed  

Prudential Code and Capital 
Strategy.

Any proposed borrowing includes provision for 
full repayments in the forecasts. Council will 
seek alternative funding mechanisms to offset 
borrowing costs.

Reserves and Balances The Council holds a robust level of reserves, 
provisions and balances. These can be utilised 
in the event of a unknown major budget 
pressure that cannot be dealt with through 
management actions.
The council holds reserves in the event of 
major funding changes that can be used for 
transitional periods if necessary.

Insurances The Council through its brokers continues to 
monitor on an annual basis its liabilities and the 
necessary insurance cover required.

Council Tax Increases 1.99% increases per annum 2019/20 to 
2022/23.
The Council Tax Support Scheme continues as 
is until further consultation and council 
decisions are made.
 

Retained Business Rates 

Baseline Funding Level

The Council has submitted a detailed NNDR1 
form for 2019/20 which includes prudent 
estimates of business rates, appeals, bad debt 
provisions and changes to the rating list.
2018/19: £2.257m
2019/20: £2.309m
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Business Rates Tariff The £494k of Negative RSG has been offset 
for 2019/20. The MTFS assumes this is 
ongoing and will be reflected in any future fair 
funding formula. 

Fair Funding Review This detailed implications of this review are 
unknown and the MTFS assumes the ongoing 
mechanism of funding continues allowing for a 
prudent amount of growth.

Average Treasury 
Investment returns

Investments follow the treasury management 
strategy of the council and the returns are 
anticipated as follows. Funds will be invested in 
line with cash flow requirements of the Council
19/20: 0.9%                        21/22: 1.5%                    
20/21: 1.25%                      22/23: 1.75%

Reporting and monitoring The Council will continue to report to members 
on its financial performance and will produce a 
budget book in March post approval.
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Appendix D
CORPORATE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 

1. INTRODUCTION

After its staff the Council’s land and property is the next biggest resource. It is vital that this 
resource is managed and used effectively and efficiently. This will ensure that the Council 
uses its assets as a driver for change and derives maximum benefit from its assets in 
support of its strategic aims and priorities outlined in its Community Strategy and 
Corporate Plan and the wider objectives of Transformation and Health, Leisure and 
Wellbeing.

The continued pressure on local authority finances makes it more critical that the Council 
has a robust strategic approach to ensure the correct decisions are taken regarding its 
asset base. 

The plan forms part of a suite of documents, including the Capital and Investment Strategy 
and Capital Programme, supporting and informing the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

The Council will continue to challenge and justify why assets are being retained, whilst 
looking at other alternative options for asset use and service delivery to maintain front line 
services within the stringent budgetary framework which local authorities continue to 
operate within. 

2. ROLE OF ASSETS

The use and management of the Council’s assets can play a fundamental role in delivery 
of corporate and local priorities, delivery of housing supply as well as shape and influence 
the quality of life for local people and businesses. 

It is critical that the assets the Council retains are fit for purpose, provide value for money 
and meet/support both business and community needs using a Corporate Landlord 
approach. Decisions to invest and improve the asset base are made on the same robust 
and transparent basis. Assets will only be retained where it can clearly be demonstrated 
they:-

 contribute to the effective delivery of business provision (i.e. the condition and 
performance of the asset does not impede service delivery);

 support and meet the social, economic and environmental well-being objectives of the 
community;

 assist in the delivery of the strategic, economic and regeneration objectives and/or;

 provide value for money (in respect of their current or future investment,  capital value 
and/or ability to influence regeneration).

 Generate an appropriate rate of return compared to the asset value. Ensuring that 
appropriate lease reviews and renewals are undertaken to sweat the assets held.

Where assets do not satisfy the above criteria consideration will be given to the asset 
either being better utilised, freeing up accommodation elsewhere, or disposed.



21

The Council will adopt a planned approach to review and challenge the use, retention and 
rationalisation of assets, providing a transparent framework for investment and 
disinvestment decisions in the asset base, as well as the generation of capital receipts to 
support the Council’s MTFS. 

3. KEY CHALLENGES

In developing a rolling 3-5 year plan the Council will need to have a flexible approach to 
take account and accommodate a variety of factors and challenges which will impact on 
the future of the asset base. In summary these include:-

National level 

Local Government Settlement will continue to result in year on year challenges with the 
available levels of revenue and traditional forms of grant funding. All of which will place 
increased pressure on how the Council uses and manages its assets in support of service 
delivery. This will continue to place greater pressure on the Council to improve the 
revenue it can generate whilst at the same time make operational efficiencies through 
property rationalisation and improved usage of assets.

State of the property market. Whilst there has been noticeable improvements in certain 
sectors of the property market other areas continue to remain stagnant. As a consequence 
there is a greater need to bring forward property reviews. This in turn will aid generation of 
new income and or capital receipts as well as have a sustainable pipeline of future sites to 
support the Council’s MTFS. 

One Public Estate. This is a Central Government initiative designed to facilitate and 
enable local authorities to work successfully with central government and local agencies 
on public property and land issues through sharing and collaboration. South Ribble will 
continue to identify projects that can be delivered through this initiative going forward to 
reduce the overall public sector property cost.

Local Government Transparency Code 2014 places a requirement on local authorities 
to publish and make available to local people data held and managed by the authorities. 
This includes data regarding the local authorities’ assets. 

Corporate Level 

Protection of key front line services, which will require better alignment of asset 
provision to service delivery to reduce operational costs and achieve additional income or 
efficiencies. This will necessitate greater shared use of premises, both within the Council 
and other organisations and targeted investment to improve retained space, where it will 
result in demonstrable improvements in service delivery. 

Reducing level of maintenance backlog. The Council as part of its asset review will 
undertake a full maintenance review. Maintenance backlog can be decreased in certain 
areas, through investment and the sale of surplus assets, which means existing resources 
can be invested in the retained assets. Without investment it is expected that the situation 
could worsen over the next 3 - 5 years unless capital funding is identified through further 
asset rationalisation. 
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Maintaining existing income levels from the Council’s non-operational estate. The 
income stream derived from the investment property is good. Without a robust repairs 
programme the portfolio could lose value and influence (as a potential catalyst for 
stimulating regeneration and redevelopment schemes). Proposals will be developed to 
review the estate and identify the necessary investment to create a more economically 
viable portfolio leading to a reduction in management costs. In order to deliver this it may 
require upfront funding to facilitate the rationalisation of the estate and in certain 
circumstances investment in the actual assets to improve their condition which in turn will 
increase their value and marketability. 

Capital Receipts. The Capital Programme remains dependent on the use of retained and 
new capital receipts from the sale of surplus assets. A draft property review programme 
will be put in place in the new financial year to look at the use of all assets. This is however 
a finite resource and the amount of future disposals which are not linked to a particular 
initiative and which therefore can be used as a “free” receipt is relative low in both 
numbers and value at present. New opportunities to generate capital receipts will continue 
to be explored and progressed. 

Assets are monitored to ensure a more strategic and joined up approach to the 
maximisation of capital receipts, sweating of assets, revenue income opportunities, 
targeted acquisitions and delivery planning and resourcing.  

Local Plan. As a significant landowner in the Borough the Council put forward sites in 
response to The Call for Sites as part of the Local Plan process. This document is a key 
strategic document for the Council and provides an opportunity for the Council (as 
landowner) to reconsider its asset base and seek to ensure its assets support the Health, 
Leisure and Wellbeing; Housing, economic and regeneration agenda. 

Capital Investment. Details of the planned capital investment in the authority’s assets are 
set out in the Capital Programme. Opportunities for future investment and access to 
external funding in support of the Council’s assets will continue to be sourced. New capital 
bids will be considered on a case by case basis and prioritised when funding becomes 
available. 

4. STRATEGIC INVESTMENT PLAN

The Council is committed to use its asset base to deliver key strategic priorities of the 
Community Strategy and Corporate Plan. As part of that process individual assets and 
where applicable land receipts could be aligned to specific pledges.

Housing – a variety of initiatives will be reviewed to support our quality housing 
commitments using appropriate design principles, including:

 Self Development – The Council seek options on its own land to fund and develop itself 
to create the right product according to housing needs whether that be affordable, 
elderly care or supported living.

  Stand-alone disposals of surplus land - where there is a compelling argument for the 
competitive marketing of the site will help both drive up values and the improve the 
mixed tenure of the housing product of housing.
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 Strategic Housing Delivery Partnership – the Council will continue to work with borough 
wide housing providers to provide appropriate accommodation through land or financial 
investment to generate long term income returns in the form of rent and Council Tax.

Health, Leisure and Well-being – The Council will continue to develop its health, leisure 
and wellbeing agenda across the borough through the delivery of the following projects. 
Investment into quality assets and surrounding open environments will promote positive 
health and wellbeing.

 Green Links to connect communities across the borough encouraging physical activity 
and reducing car related journeys thus contributing to improved air quality.

 Investment in leisure campuses. Initial consultation on the Leyland Campus proposals 
are due to commence as the first phase of a borough wide initiative to improve the 
leisure offer across the Council.

 Parks and Open Spaces will be improved and developed as part of a borough wide 
initiative to be developed and brought forward for approval

 Green assets such as Worden Park will be developed and improved to make more 
financial sustainable whilst improving customer experience.

Business and Enterprise - the Council will either self-develop sites or continue to assist 
partners with major employment sites across the borough to bring forward employment 
and growth opportunities. Two significant examples being the sites at Cuerden and the 
Enterprise Zone at Samlesbury. These sites would generate significant business rate 
growth to assist with the Council’s Financial Sustainability.

Vehicles – The Council will ensure that its vehicle fleet is fit for purpose to the services 
provided. Working with the service employees on developing a strategic acquisition 
programme for replacements that deliver services in a more effective and efficient means.

Corporate Property and Systems– The Council continues to develop its own corporate 
property and IT infrastructure to generate efficiencies. Following the example of DWP 
being located in the Civic Centre the council will continue to identify other public sector 
bodies to work in partnership with. It will use its digital strategy with agile working and 
paperless office developments to create better utilisation of space which can be rented to 
third parties or public sector partners.

5. FUNDING & DELIVERY OPTIONS

If the Council is to invest in its asset base in the future it will need to consider alternative 
and innovative solutions to supplement more traditional funding sources as part of the 
resourcing strategy.  All of the options listed below will continued to be looked at and 
where appropriate business cases will be prepared to develop these further. 

 Use of Specific Capital Allocations – in relation to Housing, Sport & Leisure, 
disabled facilities grant etc.

 Capital Receipts – the Council will continue to take a structured approach to the 
release of sites to ensure it maximises land values whilst at the same time dispose of 
problematic sites. 
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 Strategic Investment opportunities – where there is a robust economic case and a 
prudent sustainable payback period / income stream using sustainable resources so 
investments can be made into Land and Property, Housing, Transformational or 
Business Support Projects.

 Asset transfer - to third parties & community organisations, in particular where 
organisations can continue to take over and provide services currently or previously 
delivered by the Borough or County Council. 

 Securitisation against LCC Assets and/or Covenant –the gross value and Net Book 
value of the Council’s land and property are £42.285m and £28.147m respectively 
This, coupled with the strength of covenant local authorities can secure favourable 
lending/lease terms, meaning that investors, institutional funders, pension funds etc 
may be prepared to work with the Council and look at a number of financial options 
using the authority assets and/or its covenant as security to provide up front cash 
and/or longer term income stream. Options are being looked which will be subject to a 
full financial appraisal, notably in respect of the required rate of return and the risk 
profile. 

 Charitable & Heritage Trusts 

 Shared accommodation and/or joint developments with public partners. 

 New Government funding and initiatives in partnership with other bodies.
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Appendix E
SOUTH RIBBLE BOROUGH COUNCIL – CAPITAL AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
2019/20
 
PURPOSE

This report sets out the proposed Capital and Investment Strategy for 2019/20 to be 
considered by Cabinet on 13th February 2019 and Full Council on 27th February 2019. The 
capital strategy supports the community strategy, the corporate plan and the key 
objectives of the Health & Wellbeing agenda.

BACKGROUND

The Capital and Investment Strategy is a new requirement for authorities following the 
publication of the revised Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities in 2017. 
This statement is part of the Council’s wider financial planning framework which supports 
its Community Strategy and Corporate Plan. The revised Code provides clarity about what 
the Capital Strategy should contain and its purpose. This Capital and Investment Strategy 
Statement has been produced in accordance with the latest Guidance.

The Capital Strategy provides a high level overview of how capital expenditure, capital 
financing and treasury management activity supports the provision of services along with 
an overview of how associated risk is managed and the implications for future years’ 
budgets and financial sustainability. Consequently, the Capital Strategy maintains a strong 
link to the Council’s priorities, The Treasury Management Strategy, Asset Management 
Strategy, Digital Strategy and the Medium Term Financial Strategy

The Capital Strategy covers the following key topics:  
 The capital programme including the asset management plan
 The extent of commercial activity 
 The approach to risk 
 Treasury management information 
 Other long-term liabilities
 Knowledge and skills

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20 to 2022/23 

The Council’s 2019-23 Capital Programme is set out in detail at Appendix E1. In summary 
the Council is proposing to spend £41.383m over the next 4 years and this is shown in the 
table below along with the associated financing.
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Table 1 – Summary Capital Programme

Corporate Priority Forecast
2019/20

£’000

Forecast
2020/21

£’000

Forecast 
2021/22

£’000

Forecast 
2022/23

£’000

Total
£’000

HEALTH, LEISURE & 
WELLBEING

3,788 9,000 8,597 2,420 23,805

PLACE 2,516 2,022 2,022 1,538 8,098
EXCELLENCE & FINANCIAL 
STABILITY

6,604 1,358 1,205 313 9,480

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 12,908 12,380 11,824 4,271 41,383

FINANCING:
Grants & Contributions 1,224 1,382 4,382 1,032 8,020
S106 1,190 400 400 400 2,390
Capital receipts 240 240 1,240 1,106 2,826
Revenue Reserves 7,273 200 40 0 7,513
Unfunded/Borrowing 2,981 10,158 5,762 1,733 20,634

TOTAL FINANCING 12,908 12,380 11,824 4,271 41,383

All capital expenditure supports the delivery of Corporate Plan and will either contribute to 
specific Health, Leisure and Wellbeing, Housing, regeneration focussed objectives or will 
contribute to the delivery of operational service plans. Based on robust investment 
requirements identified in service delivery plans, other strategies or the Asset 
Management Plan.

Capital Appraisal Process

All new capital schemes are subject to a rigorous officer led appraisal process supported 
by the Councils constitution for decision making. A strategic, outline and full business case 
will be required for all capital projects as appropriate which:

 identifies the full construction cost on a robust model with scenario tests
 amount and source of any required funding
 is based on full lifetime costing pre, during and post construction
 sets out the planned outcomes and objectives to be delivered
 a clear timescale for delivery and responsible officers
 includes a full financial and delivery risk assessment
 incorporates appropriate due diligence in the form of financial, property and legal 

scrutiny (including external support when appropriate); and 
 identifies the revenue impact in terms of financial affordability. 

Subject to limits defined in the constitution, all new capital schemes will require Cabinet 
approval before they can progress. When the Cabinet approves a new scheme it will be 
added to the approved Capital Programme. The approved programme is monitored on a 
quarterly basis and performance reported at regular intervals to cabinet and committee.   
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Investment funds

The Council may develop through its approved investment funds and reserves new assets 
or acquire assets in the form of freehold and leasehold properties or make loans where the 
primary purpose is the pursuit of Health, Leisure and Wellbeing, Housing or regeneration 
objectives. As such the significant outcome may be more economic rather than a 
significant financial return, i.e. new jobs, housing or wider health benefit. The Council will 
ensure that any investment is made on a prudent basis and that any financial return could 
be considered over a medium or longer term to recover investment costs.

Loans

The Council may use loan funding to support projects where there is a robust self-funded 
business case. It may also provide short term cash flow support or longer term assistance 
to third parties via loans, with interest rates being determined through independent 
appraisal, risk analysis and having regard to State Aid legislation. Authority will be required 
from Full Council to approve authorised limits for any future borrowing. To manage risk the 
Council will seek to ensure security through the application of charges on assets or other 
property (intellectual property rights for instance) or appropriate director guarantees. The 
credit risk of the loan portfolio will be measured using the “expected credit loss” model as 
required under accounting standards introduced for local authorities in 2018/19.

Regeneration

Where the Council uses its own or acquire, land, property or housing assets as part of its 
wider regeneration priorities then it will seek to ensure that projects deliver longer term 
economic and financial benefits and where possible cover the capital financing costs. With 
regard to the acquisition of tenanted property the Council will seek to ensure that:

 assets are ideally located in the Borough for local financial and economic return, 
purchases outside of Borough requiring a more robust business case that protects 
the investment priorities within the approved Commercial Investment Strategy

 full cost analysis is undertaken on acquisition to include, surveys, purchase,  SDLT 
and other fees.

 asset condition surveys are undertaken to understand and limit future repair and 
maintenance liabilities, using independent advisors as required.

 full rent analysis has been undertaken and tenants are of sound covenant.
 property appreciation is not factored into the business case
 that the remaining lease period and rent received is sufficient to cover the purchase 

costs, landlord liability, bad debt provisions and other associated costs. The 
appraisal to include loss of interest on investments if reserves are used to acquire.

 unless the asset delivers other specific priorities in the corporate plan the minimum 
rate of return is at least equal to the cost of financing the asset

 that the lease terms include full repairing and insuring provision and that rent review 
clauses are ideally upward only

 that properties include opportunities for future growth or regeneration with the 
associated cash benefits to the Council in the form of business rate, council tax, 
rent or interest growth.
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Capital Financing

Wherever possible the capital programme will utilise internal funds and investment 
reserves to maximise external funding provided either by central government capital grant 
or other third party contributors (e.g. developers or other public sector agencies such as 
the Homes England, Sport England etc). Whilst grants and other contributions will reflect 
government and partner-led priorities (such as support for those with disabilities or health 
issues) they will nevertheless be deployed to address priority needs in the Borough. 

However, the programme is also reliant on an element of internal or locally generated 
funding in the form of capital receipts from asset sales, direct revenue funding and 
prudential borrowing. In more recent years and as a result of central government changes 
to grant funding, capital investment plans may become increasingly reliant on capital 
receipts and prudential borrowing. 

The Council has a significant land and property estate for operational, health, leisure and 
wellbeing activity and economic purposes. A review building on existing work undertaken 
is to be undertaken in the next six months in line with the asset management plan which 
will identify those assets to be retained, those developed internally and those for wider 
disposal. The review will reflect a balance of value against return. Where assets are 
identified as surplus to operational requirements they may be disposed of and the 
proceeds used to fund new capital expenditure or mitigate future debt. Capital receipts, 
however, represent a finite funding source and so some may be ring-fenced for associated 
development or used in such ways as to maximise the achievement of corporate priorities 
(including revenue efficiencies arising from Capital Receipts Flexibilities) or to finance 
capital schemes.

The capital programme is funded from a mix of internal and external funds. Borrowings will 
be used to support invest to save / earn principles to deliver transformational outcomes for 
the council and its overall budget. All prudential borrowing will be undertaken in full 
compliance with the CIPFA’s Prudential Code which sets out borrowing limits for the year 
and indicators to measure the affordability and sustainability of the capital programme. 
Unless there is a fixed future receipt the borrowing costs will include a full minimum 
revenue provision for the repayment of the principal elements of the debt.

Not all capital schemes will generate a return or deliver operational savings. In this case, 
the resulting capital financing implications are identified in reports to Cabinet along with the 
cost to the revenue budget. The revenue implications of capital financing decisions are 
monitored through the requirements of the Prudential Code. Of the £20.634m prudential 
borrowing included in the capital programme the majority of the investment will be on the 
basis of spend to save or earn. The largest element of the borrowing in the programme is 
against the proposed Leyland Campus project which aims to deliver a more efficient new 
building that is anticipated to generate greater income to the Council. Further borrowing is 
applied to Digital Strategy and Vehicle purchases with the aim of reducing operational 
costs to cover associated debt costs. These will require further cabinet and council reports
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ASSET MANAGEMENT PLANNING

The Council’s property portfolio consists of a mix of operational property, health, leisure 
and wellbeing, investment property and property held for regeneration or housing 
purposes. The Council holds assets for specific reasons:

Operational – to support service provision
Health, leisure and wellbeing – to provide premises and open space for health, leisure and 
wellbeing of its residents.
Investment funds – to generate short and long term financial returns
Regeneration – to facilitate economic growth and strategic place-shaping
Housing – to provide investment that helps to balance the housing market for tenure, age 
profile and ownership models.

The Asset Management Plan, included in the Medium Term Financial Strategy, provides a 
framework through which these assets can be managed. It identifies that a review of the 
maintenance requirements of assets is required and also those assets that may be surplus 
can be sold to fund new capital schemes or used as a balanced contribution to wider 
regeneration or housing initiatives with appropriate green space provision improvements. 
The Asset Management Plan therefore plays a key role in shaping the Capital Programme 
in terms of the investment required to ensure that assets contribute to efficient service 
delivery. 

The Council’s policy is to dispose of any surplus assets and the current Capital 
Programme is based on utilising £2.826 million of capital receipts of which £0.826m has 
already been generated. Disposing of surplus assets will also generate revenue savings 
associated with the cost of maintaining empty or underused properties. Decisions to 
dispose of assets at best consideration (subject to delegated limits to officers) are taken by 
the Cabinet. The capital receipts forecast underpinning the capital programme is as flows:

COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY

A Property Investment Fund property acquisition has been agreed with the aim of 
generating long term rental income streams. This expenditure has been carried over into 
the proposed capital programme for 2019/20, financed from internal reserves.

These funds will be utilised across a wider remit to deliver long term financial benefits so 
could see projects being brought forward to support employment, housing and commercial 
return. The income generated from the acquisitions will support the operating expenditure, 
reinstatement of the reserves and management costs of the properties with any surplus 
available to help fund Council services. In consideration of this investment the Council will 
identify the wider impacts through data management of its decisions such as reducing 
unemployment and the impacts of benefits and Council Tax

With any capital investment governance and due diligence are of paramount importance. 
In this respect a review of governance will confirm or amend the approval processes. The 
Councils agreed Commercial Property Investment Strategy has due regard to the 
Council’s risk appetite, the criteria for project appraisal including financial return, risk 
assessment and location of properties. The Strategy recognises the risk that investment 
performance is not guaranteed and aims to limit this risk by following set criteria for 
purchase and due diligence of the properties and prospective tenants. Income streams 
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can be either short term capital receipts or longer term revenue benefits. The Commercial 
property Investment strategy has been previously approved and subject to future decisions 
on specific investments.

There are a number of key risks associated with property acquisitions. Some of these risks 
have already been referred to in the section on Investments and Loans, however, there 
are additional risks associated with a purely commercial property acquisition strategy; 
these include:   

 the extent to which commercial income supports the revenue budget. Over-reliance 
on commercial income will have a significant impact if those income streams are 
reduced. 

 Proportionality or the size of the commercial investment portfolio in relation to the 
Council’s other asset classes on the Balance Sheet.

 capital depreciation arising from a downturn in economic conditions and which debt 
costs will be based on the higher purchase cost of assets.

 economic decline generally which may affect both income streams and capital 
values.

 decision-making arising either from inadequate governance arrangements and / or 
poor business modelling.

GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK

The Council’s Capital Programme involves the expenditure and financing of £41.383m of 
capital schemes over the period 2019/20 to 2022/23. It is important therefore given the 
risks surrounding capital projects that appropriate governance arrangements are in place. 
For the Council these governance arrangements encompass:

 The Capital Strategy Statement and the Medium Term Capital Programme are 
approved annually at Cabinet and Full Council.

 Cabinet will be in receipt of reports to approve schemes and their funding
 The Governance and Scrutiny Committees are responsible for scrutinising the 

Capital Programme and the associated Cabinet Reports.
 The Leadership Team has overall responsibility for the management and monitoring 

of the Capital Programme.
 Officers will engage with all members in the consultation process of approving 

schemes and their expenditure.
 The Constitution (including Financial Regulations, the Scheme of Delegation and 

Contract Standing Orders) which sets out the powers of the Executive and Senior 
Officers with regard to capital expenditure

 Each quarter the Scrutiny Committee will receive a capital monitoring report which 
identifies any variation to the approved programme arising either from the re-
phasing of schemes, changes in resource availability and requirements and new 
capital schemes

 All capital expenditure is guided by the Council’s financial accounting framework 
which ensures that only expenditure that properly falls as capital expenditure in 
accordance with accounting convention is capitalised

 The Capital Programme is subject to both Internal and External Audit scrutiny 
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TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

The Treasury Management Policy Statement attached to this Medium Term Financial 
Strategy is produced annually and approved by the Council as part of the budget setting 
process.

The Treasury Management Policy Statement and the Capital Strategy are closely linked. 
The Capital Programme identifies the funding needs of the Council over a medium term 
period. The Treasury Management Policy Staement considers these longer term cash flow 
needs and sets out how the Council will manage these cash requirements. This may 
involve arranging investments and loans taking decisions on whether they should be short 
or long term having regard to prevailing and forecast interest rates. The Treasury 
Management Policy Staement will also consider the Council’s cash surpluses and how 
these should be managed. At times it may be beneficial to defer borrowing and use these 
cash surpluses to avoid lending and thereby save paying interest costs. The Council has 
successfully pursued a policy of internal borrowing using its cash surpluses whilst 
simultaneously keeping a close watch over interest rates for signs that they may increase. 
In terms of increasing interest rates the Council will continue to monitor markets in relation 
to investing surplus cash against the requirements of the capital programme expenditure.

Borrowing Limits 

The Capital Programme assumes a level of borrowing that will need to be taken out to 
fund the overall programme. The Council will continue to seek alternative funding sources 
to mitigate borrowing. In the event of having to borrow the Council will seek to maximise 
spend to save / earn opportunities such that debt repayment is covered from service 
efficiency or new income streams.

In the event the council enters into external borrowing requirements the Prudential Code 
requires authorities to set two limits at its Full Council meeting for external debt each year:

1) Authorised limit - this represents the maximum limit for external debt, including 
PFI liabilities, taking account of fluctuations in day to day cash requirements

2) Operational Boundary - this limit is based on the authority’s estimate of most likely 
amount of borrowing required. The Council is currently not borrowing as a result of 
pursuing an internal borrowing policy for the last few years to reduce financing 
costs. 

Minimum Revenue Provision

The Council has a statutory requirement to set aside a prudent amount each year as a 
provision for the repayment of debt, known as the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP). 
The amount to be set aside as MRP is governed by statutory guidance, however in 
practice it is left for each authority to determine what a prudent amount should be. The 
Council calculates MRP broadly in relation to the expected life of the assets being funded 
from borrowing either internally or externally; any detailed MRP Strategy to be approved 
by the Council will set out the full policy. 

Financial (Treasury Management) Investments

When the Council has surplus cash this may be invested to earn a return. The Treasury 
Management Policy Statement sets out how the Council manages risk associated with its 
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investments. Investments are anticipated to be £35 million at the end of 2018/19. Beyond 
this date it is difficult to predict what investments may be held as that will depend on what 
happens to the interest rates and how the Council intends to spend its reserves and other 
unallocated funds.

The Council may decide to invest in other models to deliver its strategic outcomes. 
Additional reports will be presented at the time decisions will need to be made.
Governance

Treasury Management activity is governed by the requirements of the CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code. The Council complies with all aspects of the Code; an annual Strategy 
Statement is approved by Full Council as part of the budget setting process, a mid-year 
update report is provided to Governance Committee and an outturn report produced in 
June. The Governance Committee is responsible for the oversight and governance of all 
Treasury Management activity. 
 
APPROACH TO MANAGING RISK 

Risk is inherent with any investment or commercial activity and whilst it cannot be entirely 
eliminated the Council can adopt a strategic approach to its management by establishing a 
clear policy setting out what risk level it is prepared to tolerate. This will be the Council’s 
risk appetite. The Council’s risk appetite is to balance risk and return in pursuit of its 
corporate objectives. In this way the Council has an understanding of the adverse aspects 
of risk and can take steps to mitigate it when making decisions. 

It should be noted, however, that the risk referred to in the Capital Strategy is only one part 
of the Council’s overall risk management arrangements and needs to be seen in the 
context of the overall risk management framework, the governance arrangements and the 
monitoring and reporting procedures. With regard to general risks the Council produces a 
Corporate Risk Register and to manage risk capacity has reserves. Other key business 
risk alignment processes include: the MTFS, internal audit, budget setting and monitoring 
framework, treasury management arrangements, performance management framework, 
and external audit.  

The Council is exposed to a number of investment and commercial risks:

 Financial risk relating to the investment of cash, market volatility, currency markets. 
Transparent decisions will be made utilising appropriate due diligence. The council 
will apply the principles of Security, Liquidity and Yield with all investments. The 
Council has no appetite for volatile, currency or high risk markets.

 Economic risk relating to whether the local / national economy is growing or 
contracting. The Council will have a balanced approach for this area allocating 
funds to employment, housing and property investment. Some projects will yield 
good financial returns with others less so whilst creating economic growth. There is 
little appetite for projects that have identified interest rate and inflationary pressures.

 Counterparty risk relating to investments, loans to third parties and business 
transactions based on robust due diligence and Treasury policy management.

 Operational the Council have a low appetite for risk arising from transactions, 
service delivery, IT security, etc
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 Strategic risk relating to the decisions taken by the Council in pursuit of its 
corporate objectives identified in the Corporate Plan, i.e. the purchase of major new 
assets including vehicles for service delivery.

 Reputational the Council has no appetite for risk relating to the adverse impact of 
the Council’s dealings

 Environmental and social the Council has no appetite to risks arising from the 
adverse impacts of its investment.

 Governance risk relating to the transparency and accountability of decisions and 
decision-makers.

KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS

Both the Capital Programme and the Treasury Management Strategy are managed by 
teams of professionally qualified accountants with considerable experience of local 
government finance. Officers maintain and develop their skills and knowledge through a 
programme of Continuous Professional Development and by attending various courses 
and conferences held by CIPFA and other sector experts on an on-going basis.

The Deputy Chief Executive in his capacity as Section 151 Officer is also a professionally 
qualified accountant. The Section 151 Officer has the overall responsibility for ensuring the 
proper management of the Council’s finances including the Capital Programme, Asset 
portfolio and Treasury Management activity. 

The property elements of the programme are also led by a group of professionally qualified 
officers including RICS supported by external advisors to ensure valuation and rental 
values are appropriately assessed. 

The Governance Committee is the body which oversees all aspects of the Capital 
Strategy. Internal and external training is to be made available to Members of the 
Committee to ensure that they have the skills and understanding required to make capital 
and treasury decisions.

When required internal skills and knowledge will be supplemented by external advisors. 
For example, the Council uses LINK Asset Services to provide advice on Treasury 
Management issues.
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Appendix E1
CAPITAL STRATEGY 2019/20 to 2023/24

Corporate Priority / Scheme Name
Budget 
2019/20

Budget 
2020/21

Budget 
2021/22

Budget 
2022/23

TOTAL

HEALTH, LEISURE & WELLBEING
Green Links
Shruggs Wood 200,000 - - - 200,000

Worden Park Playground (s106) 170,000 - - - 170,000

Green Links Programme to be developed 375,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 1,875,000

Exisiting Built Assets
Built aset programme to be developed 142,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 1,642,000

Hurst Grange Park 7,852 - - - 7,852

Penwortham Holme Pavillion 120,000 - - - 120,000

Withy Grove Park & Toilets 54,773 - - - 54,773

Worden Craft Units - Infrastructure upgrade 10,843 - - - 10,843

Worden Hall - repairs / works to enable increased activity 150,000 - - - 150,000

Worden Park - Toilet facilities 10,000 - - - 10,000

Sport and Leisure
New Leisure Campus Facility 1,400,000 6,000,000 6,000,000 1,420,000 14,820,000

Sport Pitch Hubs, programme to be developed 1,000,000 2,000,000 1,596,602 - 4,596,602

Lostock Hall Football Facility (s106) 147,500 - - - 147,500

3,787,968 9,000,000 8,596,602 2,420,000 23,804,570

PLACE
Affordable Housing (s106), Programme to be developed 300,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 1,500,000

Disabled Facilities Grants 723,183 632,000 632,000 632,000 2,619,183

Masterplanning & Regeneration programmes 500,000 750,000 750,000 400,000 2,400,000

New Longton regeneration 75,000 - - - 75,000

Private Sector home improvement grants 240,000 240,000 240,000 105,866 825,866

Site Conversion at Station Road, Bamber Bridge (s106) 572,965 - - - 572,965

St Mary's, Penwortham - Churchyard wall repairs 105,000 - - - 105,000

2,516,148 2,022,000 2,022,000 1,537,866 8,098,014

EXCELLENCE & FINANCIAL STABILITY
Corporate Buildings / Asset Management Planning 404,400 150,000 100,000 100,000 754,400

Information Technology Programme - Digital Strategy 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 800,000

Asset Investment Fund 4,550,000 - - - 4,550,000

Vehicles and Plant replacement programme 1,450,000 1,008,000 905,000 13,000 3,376,000

6,604,400 1,358,000 1,205,000 313,000 9,480,400

Expenditure Total 12,908,516 12,380,000 11,823,602 4,270,866 41,382,984

Capital Financing
Grants - DFG 723,183 632,000 632,000 632,000 2,619,183

City Deal 500,000 750,000 750,000 400,000 2,400,000

External Contributions/Grants - - 3,000,000 - 3,000,000

Section 106 - Affordable Housing 872,965 400,000 400,000 400,000 2,072,965

Section 106 - Other 317,500 - - - 317,500

Capital Receipts - RTB Clawback 240,000 240,000 240,000 105,866 825,866

Capital Receipts - New - - 1,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000

Use of Revenue Reserves:

Transformation Reserve 200,000 200,000 40,000 - 440,000

Borough Investment Reserve 4,550,000 - - - 4,550,000

Capital Reserve 2,523,334 - - - 2,523,334

Borrowing 2,981,534 10,158,000 5,761,602 1,733,000 20,634,136

Financing Total 12,908,516 12,380,000 11,823,602 4,270,866 41,382,984
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Appendix F

Capital Programme 2019/20 to 2022/23 

The current capital programme for 2018/19 as identified in the second quarter report is 
highlighted in the table below. An element of project review has been undertaken and 
certain projects have been carried forward into the 2019/20 programme. The quarter three 
report will update members in due course.

Forecast Capital 
Programme 2018/19 
£,000's

Original 
Budget & 
Slippage

Allocations 
& additional 
approvals

Current 
Budget

Forecast 
Outturn

Forecast 
Over / 

(Under) 
spend

Re-phasing 
(to) / from 
2019-20

Over / 
(Under) -

spend

Health, Leisure and 
Wellbeing

2,576 (30) 2,546 919 (1,627) (1,599) (28)

Place 1,784 274 2,058 920 (1,138) (890) (248)

Excellence and Financial 
Stability 4,142 1,086

5,228
1,059

(4,169)
(4,165)

(4)

Expenditure Total 8,502 1,330 9,832 2,898 (6,934) (6,654) (280)

Capital Financing
Grants 810 66 876 757 (119)
City Deal 141 100 241 49 (192)
External Contributions 21 21 4 (17)
Section 106 684 108 792 40 (752)
Revenue Budgets 11 11 (11)
Capital Receipts 450 450 1,152 702
Borough Investment 
Reserve

2,500 1,048 3,548 (3,548)

Capital Reserve 1,417 8 1,425 896 (529)
Borrowing 2,468 2,468 (2,468)
Financing Total 8,502 1,330 9,832 2,898 (6,934)

Programme Bids

Table 1 below gives an indicative Capital Programme for 2019/20 onwards based on 
current information on schemes and funding. The capital programme is subject to 
continuous change as new resources and projects are identified especially contributions 
through S106 and other external funds, and will be updated throughout the year. In 
addition, other major regeneration and Health and Wellbeing projects will be brought 
forward to Cabinet and Council for approval.
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Table 1 – Indicative 2019/20 to 2022/23 Capital Programme

Corporate Priority Forecast
2019/20

£’000

Forecast
2020/21

£’000

Forecast 
2021/22

£’000

Forecast 
2022/23

£’000

Total
£’000

HEALTH, LEISURE & 
WELLBEING

3,788 9,000 8,597 2,420 23,805

PLACE 2,516 2,022 2,022 1,538 8,098
EXCELLENCE & FINANCIAL 
STABILITY

6,604 1,358 1,205 313 9,480

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 12,908 12,380 11,824 4,271 41,383

FINANCING:
Grants & Contributions 1,224 1,382 4,382 1,032 8,020
S106 1,190 400 400 400 2,390
Capital receipts 240 240 1,240 1,106 2,826
Revenue Reserves 7,273 200 40 0 7,513
Unfunded/Borrowing 2,981 10,158 5,762 1,733 20,634

TOTAL FINANCING 12,908 12,380 11,824 4,271 41,383

All future capital schemes will be subject to a robust appraisal and approval process 
outlined in the Capital and Investment Strategy that will ensure the programmes of works 
meets key priorities of the Community Strategy and Corporate plan, are financially 
affordable, have a robust procurement strategy and delivery timetable. These projects will 
be subject to Cabinet and/or Council approvals and scrutiny at appropriate Committees.

Further projects and programmes may need to be approved prior to the new financial year. 
These will be incorporated into the regular monitoring reports after gateway approval.

Funding the Programme

The table above also highlights the means in which this programme is to be funded

The programme is funded on the assumption Government department grants are allocated 
to the relevant programmes. It also reflects investments to deliver key priorities around the 
Health Leisure & Wellbeing agenda.

The Council will continue to seek and secure further additional private and grant resources 
where possible to both reduce ongoing borrowing and revenue implications and to 
enhance the overall programme. The constitution will be reviewed for approval processes 
on the capital programme to improve delivery and outcomes.

Capital receipts are based on actuals received and an indicative target for a disposal 
programme of vacant land and property as advised by the Asset Management Plan. Those 
receipts generated will contribute towards the funding of the capital programme, fund 
service transformational change or to offset unsupported borrowing and therefore reduce 
the ongoing revenue implications. 
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The reserve contributions are those identified for strategic property investments and other 
transformational improvements.
Significant future grant allocations are anticipated through Sport England for health and 
wellbeing projects and the ongoing allocation of Disabled Facilities Grants.

The current programme shows a level of unsupported borrowing, which is being used in 
the main to fund a proposed Leyland Campus including infrastructure investment and 
improved service delivery. Details of the major schemes are included in the analysis 
below. The increased cost of borrowing is reflected in the revenue estimates and takes 
into account the returns generated in the form of efficiencies, rental income, and or loan 
returns. The benefits generated are anticipated to exceed the debt costs and contribute to 
the Council’s overall budget position. Further income and benefits outside of the appraisal 
process include growth in business rate, council tax, employment opportunities reducing 
reliance on benefits and economic growth.

Future projects funded from borrowing will need to evidence full pay back or generate 
surpluses over the lifetime and focus on those schemes that deliver the Corporate Plan 
priorities. Each project will be subject to appraisal and a gateway approval process before 
Cabinet and/or Council approval. The capital programme will evolve in the year and 
regular updates will be provided.

Overview of Strategic Programme areas;

Health, Leisure and Wellbeing
 Green Link, park and open space improvements funded by specific existing section 

106 agreements. Spend profile will reflect those receipts already in the reserves 
and new amounts only progressing on the basis of new housing developments 
commencing. A full review of S106 will take in the first six months of the financial 
year with a further paper presented to Cabinet.

 The programme also includes a number of improvements to existing built assets 
and public facilities to tackle maintenance issues and improve the quality of service 
provision. Particular emphasis on Worden Hall and park improvements designed to 
increase levels of activity and utilisation.

 Proposed Leyland Campus and other sports facilities outlined in report to Cabinet 
on the 25th January 2018. Subject to public consultation and planning the capital 
forecasts make allowance for the construction of new Leisure Campus including an 
estimate of third party grant contributions that could be received to fund the project. 
Along with sports pitch improvements the programme includes the Lostock Hall 
Football facility project funded by S106

Place
 Building on the S106 review the Council will bring forward proposals to utilise its 

own resources for affordable housing and support for private sector regenerations 
schemes. The aim of the programme to provide housing that satisfies a balances 
approach to tenure, age related provision and ownership.

 The Council will continue to work with other providers and individuals to provide a 
robust disabled facilities grant scheme.
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 The programme includes the conversion of the vacant former council offices in 
Station Road, Bamber Bridge into affordable housing units with office space on the 
ground floor.

Excellence and Financial Sustainability
 Corporate buildings investment to increase utilisation of property, create third party 

income and deliver operational efficiencies.

 A report will be presented to cabinet regarding the medium term digital strategy. 
This will review all existing systems seeking to drive efficiency through Information 
Technology, paperless office and utilisation of data. The programme will also review 
IT hardware to increase agile working for front line services enabling officers to 
work off site and or directly with customers.

 The Council has already approved an investment fund for the acquisition of 
commercial property for income generation and or economic growth. New approvals 
will be taken forward within the decision making process when opportunities arise to 
acquire property after a robust due diligence exercise.

 To ensure robust and efficient front line service delivery of environmental services 
the Council has a planned vehicle replacement policy. During the procurement 
process the council will consult with the front line operators to ensure that the most 
efficient and environmental friendly vehicles are acquired using a robust appraisal 
process. The council will consider all fuel options including diesel, compressed 
natural gas, petrol or electric in its decisions.
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APPENDIX F1
CAPITAL STRATEGY 2019/20 to 2023/24

Corporate Priority / Scheme Name
Budget 
2019/20

Budget 
2020/21

Budget 
2021/22

Budget 
2022/23

TOTAL

HEALTH, LEISURE & WELLBEING
Green Links
Shruggs Wood 200,000 - - - 200,000

Worden Park Playground (s106) 170,000 - - - 170,000

Green Links Programme to be developed 375,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 1,875,000

Exisiting Built Assets
Built aset programme to be developed 142,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 1,642,000

Hurst Grange Park 7,852 - - - 7,852

Penwortham Holme Pavillion 120,000 - - - 120,000

Withy Grove Park & Toilets 54,773 - - - 54,773

Worden Craft Units - Infrastructure upgrade 10,843 - - - 10,843

Worden Hall - repairs / works to enable increased activity 150,000 - - - 150,000

Worden Park - Toilet facilities 10,000 - - - 10,000

Sport and Leisure
New Leisure Campus Facility 1,400,000 6,000,000 6,000,000 1,420,000 14,820,000

Sport Pitch Hubs, programme to be developed 1,000,000 2,000,000 1,596,602 - 4,596,602

Lostock Hall Football Facility (s106) 147,500 - - - 147,500

3,787,968 9,000,000 8,596,602 2,420,000 23,804,570

PLACE
Affordable Housing (s106), Programme to be developed 300,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 1,500,000

Disabled Facilities Grants 723,183 632,000 632,000 632,000 2,619,183

Masterplanning & Regeneration programmes 500,000 750,000 750,000 400,000 2,400,000

New Longton regeneration 75,000 - - - 75,000

Private Sector home improvement grants 240,000 240,000 240,000 105,866 825,866

Site Conversion at Station Road, Bamber Bridge (s106) 572,965 - - - 572,965

St Mary's, Penwortham - Churchyard wall repairs 105,000 - - - 105,000

2,516,148 2,022,000 2,022,000 1,537,866 8,098,014

EXCELLENCE & FINANCIAL STABILITY
Corporate Buildings / Asset Management Planning 404,400 150,000 100,000 100,000 754,400

Information Technology Programme - Digital Strategy 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 800,000

Asset Investment Fund 4,550,000 - - - 4,550,000

Vehicles and Plant replacement programme 1,450,000 1,008,000 905,000 13,000 3,376,000

6,604,400 1,358,000 1,205,000 313,000 9,480,400

Expenditure Total 12,908,516 12,380,000 11,823,602 4,270,866 41,382,984

Capital Financing
Grants - DFG 723,183 632,000 632,000 632,000 2,619,183

City Deal 500,000 750,000 750,000 400,000 2,400,000

External Contributions/Grants - - 3,000,000 - 3,000,000

Section 106 - Affordable Housing 872,965 400,000 400,000 400,000 2,072,965

Section 106 - Other 317,500 - - - 317,500

Capital Receipts - RTB Clawback 240,000 240,000 240,000 105,866 825,866

Capital Receipts - New - - 1,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000

Use of Revenue Reserves:

Transformation Reserve 200,000 200,000 40,000 - 440,000

Borough Investment Reserve 4,550,000 - - - 4,550,000

Capital Reserve 2,523,334 - - - 2,523,334

Borrowing 2,981,534 10,158,000 5,761,602 1,733,000 20,634,136

Financing Total 12,908,516 12,380,000 11,823,602 4,270,866 41,382,984
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Appendix G
Treasury Management Policy Statement 2019/20

19. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

To present the Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Treasury Management and Investment 
Strategies for 2019/20 to 2022/23, and the Minimum Revenue Policy Statement for 2019/20.

20. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

20.1 For each financial year the City Council sets a balanced budget so that cash income raised 
during the year is sufficient to meet all of its cash expenditure commitments.  One of the key 
functions of the City Council’s treasury management activity is to ensure that these cash 
flows are effectively managed, so that cash is available when it is needed.  Surplus cash is 
invested having regard to risk, liquidity and yield.

20.2 A further key function of the treasury management activity is to ensure that the City 
Council has sufficient funds to pay for its capital and other investment plans.  These 
capital plans, which are set out in the Capital Programme, identify the borrowing 
needs of the City Council over a longer time horizon than the current year.  In 
managing its longer term cash flow requirements for capital expenditure the City 
Council will take out loans or alternatively use its cash flow surpluses in lieu of 
external borrowing.  This latter practice is referred to as “internal borrowing”.  In 
managing its loans, it may at times be advantageous for the City Council to repay or 
restructure its borrowings to optimise interest payments or achieve a balanced debt 
portfolio. 

20.3 Having regard to these activities, the  Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) defines treasury management as:

“The management of the Council’s investments and cash flows, its banking, money 
market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated 
with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those 
risks.”

20.4 As treasury management decisions involve borrowing and investing substantial sums 
of money, the City Council is exposed to potentially large financial risks, including the 
loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The 
identification, control and monitoring of risk are therefore integral elements of treasury 
management activity.

20.5 The Treasury Management Policy Statement for 2018/19 is based upon the Chief 
Finance Officer and Treasury Officers’ views on interest rates supplemented by 
leading market forecasts.  The policy statement covers:

a) The policy for managing capital borrowing and debt rescheduling
b) The annual investment strategy for treasury management investments
c) Reporting arrangements
d) Training arrangements
e) Performance indicators 
f) Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy
g) Use of treasury management advisors
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20.6 Council of 28 February 2018 approved the Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19, 
including Prudential and Treasury Indicators, the Treasury Management and Investment 
Strategies, and the annual Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement for 
2018/19. Treasury Management activities during the year have been overseen by the 
Governance Committee.

20.7 Council of 5 December 2018 approved amendments to the list of Investment Counterparties 
to include Low Volatility Net Asset Value (LVNAV) Money Market Funds (MMFs), and to 
increase the limit per UK local authority, bank or building society from £5m to £6m. No 
changes to Investment Counterparties and limits are proposed in this report. 

20.8 This report updates Prudential and Treasury Indicators for financial years 2018/19 to 
2022/23. It presents updated Treasury Management and Investment Strategies, including a 
revised list of Investment Counterparties, and proposes the Minimum Revenue Policy 
Statement for 2019/20.

21. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2019/20

21.1 The strategy for 2019/20 covers two main areas:

Capital issues
 the capital plans and the Prudential Indicators;
 the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy.

Treasury management issues
 the current treasury position;
 Treasury Indicators which limit the treasury risk and activities of the Council;
 prospects for interest rates;
 the borrowing strategy;
 policy on borrowing in advance of need;
 debt rescheduling;
 the investment strategy;
 creditworthiness policy; and
 the policy on use of external service providers.

21.2 These elements cover the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003, the CIPFA 
Prudential Code, MHCLG MRP Guidance, the CIPFA Treasury Management Code, and 
MHCLG Investment Guidance.

21.3 On 2 February 2018 The Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government issued its 
Statutory Guidance on Local Government Investments (3rd edition) and Statutory Guidance on 
Minimum Revenue Provision. 

22. TRAINING

22.1 The CIPFA Code requires the Responsible Officer to ensure that members with responsibility 
for treasury management receive adequate training in treasury management. This especially 
applies to members responsible for scrutiny. Training will be provided on the implications of 
the revised CIPFA Prudential and Treasury Management Codes, and the revised MHCLG 
Investment Guidance and MRP Guidance.

22.2 The training needs of treasury management officers are reviewed periodically. Both CIPFA 
and Link Asset Services provide workshops and seminars.
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23. TREASURY MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS

23.1 The Council uses Link Asset Services, Treasury solutions as its external treasury 
management advisors. The advisors provide access to specialist skills and resources 
including

 Technical support on treasury matters and capital finance issues.
 Economic and interest rate analysis.
 Debt services, which includes advice on the timing of borrowing.
 Debt rescheduling advice surrounding the existing portfolio.
 Generic investment advice on interest rates, timing and investment instruments.
 Credit ratings/market information service comprising the three main credit rating agencies.

23.2 The Council recognises that responsibility for treasury management decisions remains with 
the organisation at all times and will ensure that undue reliance is not placed upon our 
external service providers.

23.3 The Council will ensure that the terms of their appointment and the methods by which their 
value will be assessed are properly agreed and documented, and subjected to regular 
review. 

24. CAPITAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2019/20 – 2022/23 AND MRP STATEMENT

24.1 The Council’s capital expenditure plans are the key driver of treasury management activity. 
The output of the capital expenditure plans is reflected in the prudential indicators, which are 
designed to assist members’ overview and confirm capital expenditure plans.

24.2 Capital expenditure 

This prudential indicator is a summary of the Council’s capital expenditure plans, both those 
agreed previously, and those forming part of this budget cycle.  

2018/19 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
Table 1 - Capital Expenditure Estimate Revised Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Health, Leisure & Wellbeing 1,950 919 3,788 9,000 8,597 2,420

Place 1,374 920 2,516 2,022 2,022 1,538

Excellence & Financial Stability 3,350 1,059 6,604 1,358 1,205 313

Carried forward from 2017/18 programme 1,477 0 0 0 0 0

Total direct capital expenditure 8,151 2,898 12,908 12,380 11,824 4,271

Additional finance lease liability 104 103 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure Total 8,255 3,001 12,908 12,380 11,824 4,271

The table below summarises the above capital expenditure plans identified in the Capital & 
Investment Strategy and the Capital Programme and how these plans are being financed by 
capital or revenue resources. Any shortfall of resources results in a borrowing requirement. 
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2018/19 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
Table 2 - Capital Financing Estimate Revised Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Capital expenditure from Table 1 8,255 3,001 12,908 12,380 11,824 4,271

Capital Receipts (450) (1,152) (240) (240) (1,240) (1,106)

Grants & Contributions (1,394) (849) (2,414) (1,782) (4,782) (1,432)

Revenue and Reserves (3,839) (897) (7,273) (200) (40) 0

Net financing needed for year 2,572 103 2,981 10,158 5,762 1,733

The Council’s 
borrowing need (the Capital Financing Requirement)

The second prudential indicator is the Council’s Capital Financing Requirement (CFR). The 
CFR is simply the total historic outstanding capital expenditure which has not yet been paid 
for from either revenue or capital resources. It is essentially a measure of the Council’s 
indebtedness and so its underlying borrowing need. Any capital expenditure above, which 
has not immediately been paid for, will increase the CFR.  

The CFR does not increase indefinitely, as the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) is a 
statutory annual revenue charge which broadly reduces the indebtedness in line with each 
assets life, and so charges the economic consumption of capital assets as they are used.

The CFR includes any other long-term liabilities (finance leases). Whilst these increase the 
CFR, and therefore the Council’s borrowing requirement, these types of scheme include a 
borrowing facility by the lease provider and so the Council is not required to separately 
borrow for these schemes:

2018/19 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
Table 3 - Capital Financing Requirement Estimate Revised Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Opening CFR 4,722 4,626 3,843 5,989 15,125 19,677

Net financing need for the year (Table 2) 2,572 103 2,981 10,158 5,762 1,733

Less MRP/VRP (934) (886) (835) (1,022) (1,210) (1,688)

Closing CFR 6,360 3,843 5,989 15,125 19,677 19,722

24.3 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP)

The Council has a statutory requirement to set aside each year part of their revenues as a 
provision for the repayment of debt, called the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP). The 
provision is in respect of capital expenditure incurred in previous years and which has been 
financed by borrowing.

The statutory requirement per the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2008 [SI 2008/414] is for each local authority to 
determine an amount of MRP which it considers to be “prudent”.

As “prudence” is not defined in the regulations, the MHCLG had issued accompanying 
statutory guidance (2012) which explained that the broad aim of a “prudent provision” is to 
ensure that the debt is repaid over a period that is either, reasonably commensurate with the 
period over which the capital expenditure provides benefit, or, in the case of borrowing 
supported by formula grant, reasonably commensurate with the period implicit in the 
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determination of that grant.  Each authority must determine what they consider is a prudent 
amount while having regard to the guidance. 

The guidance also recommends that each local authority prepare an annual statement of its 
strategic policy on making MRP, to be approved by the full Council. A variety of options are 
provided to councils in the regulations, so long as there is a prudent provision.

For capital expenditure incurred before 1 April 2008 Option 1 is applied

This provides for local authorities to continue to calculate MRP in line with the minimum 
existing statutory charge of 4% of outstanding debt related to supported borrowing only, less 
an adjustment that ensures consistency with previous capital regulatory regimes no longer in 
force.

From 1 April 2008 for all unsupported borrowing (finance leases) the MRP policy will be 
Option 3 – Asset Life Method

This method is appropriate for calculating MRP in relation to debt incurred as unsupported 
borrowing (also known as prudential borrowing), and must be used for revenue expenditure 
capitalised by direction or regulation. Under this option there are two methods available: 

 (Equal instalment method. This generates a series of equal annual amounts over the 
life of each asset that is financed by borrowing, with the life determined upon 
acquisition. This means that the charge to revenue closely matches the period of 
economic benefit of the asset. 

 Annuity method. This method links the MRP to the flow of benefits from an asset 
where the benefit is expected to increase in later years.

Under this option, authorities should consider the type of assets that they finance through 
prudential borrowing, as the type of asset and its useful life may have a significant impact on 
the level of MRP charged. Where expenditure is capitalised by direction or regulation, the 
guidance specifies certain maximum lives to be used in the calculation.

Finance Leases and PFI
The guidance indicates that for finance leases and on-balance sheet PFI contracts, the MRP 
requirement could be met by making a charge equal to the element of the finance lease 
rental that goes to write down the balance sheet liability under proper accounting practices.  

24.4 Affordability prudential indicators

The previous sections cover the overall capital and control of borrowing prudential indicators, 
but within this framework prudential indicators are required to assess the affordability of the 
capital investment plans. These provide an indication of the impact of the capital investment 
plans on the Council’s overall finances. The Council is asked to approve the following 
indicator:

Ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream

This indicator identifies the trend in the cost of capital (borrowing and other long term 
obligation costs net of investment income) against the net revenue stream.
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2018/19 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
Estimate Revised Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

% % % % % %

Ratio 7.95 5.59 4.96 8.03 9.72 13.14

Table 4 - Ratio of Financing Costs to Net 
Revenue Stream

The estimates of financing costs include current capital commitments and the proposals in 
the Budget and Capital and Investment Strategy reports. The increasing ratio for the 
remainder of the budget period reflects the additional level of borrowing required to finance 
the Council’s planned Capital Programme. However, the intention for schemes funded 
through borrowing is that they will deliver a financial return and therefore ensure the 
sustainability of the City Council’s debt financing costs.

24.5 Core funds and expected investment balances

The application of resources (capital receipts, reserves etc.) to either finance capital 
expenditure or other budget decisions to support the revenue budget will have an ongoing 
impact on investments unless resources are supplemented each year from new sources 
(asset sales etc.). 

2018/19 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
Table 5 - Year-End Resources Estimate Revised Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Core Funds/Working Balances (27,228) (38,156) (30,000) (25,363) (21,313) (17,803)
Under/(over) borrowing (Table 6) 4,073 3,156 2,637 2,050 1,510 577

Expected investments (23,155) (35,000) (27,363) (23,313) (19,803) (17,226)

25. BORROWING

25.1 The capital expenditure plans set out in paragraph 8.2 above provide details of the service 
activity of the Council. The treasury management function ensures that the Council’s cash is 
organised in accordance with the relevant professional codes, so that sufficient cash is 
available to meet this service activity and the Council’s capital strategy. This will involve both 
the organisation of the cash flow and, where capital plans require, the organisation of 
appropriate borrowing facilities. The strategy covers the relevant Treasury / Prudential 
Indicators, the current and projected debt positions and the annual Investment Strategy.

25.2 Current portfolio position

25.3 The Council’s treasury portfolio position at 31 March 2018, with forward projections, is 
summarised below. The table shows the actual external debt (the treasury management 
operations), against the underlying capital borrowing need (the Capital Financing 
Requirement - CFR), highlighting any over or under borrowing. 



46

2018/19 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
Table 6 - Portfolio Position Estimate Revised Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Debt at 1 April 0 0 0 2,981 13,020 18,167
Other long-term liabilities (OLTL) 749 900 687 371 55 0

Total gross debt 1 April 749 900 687 3,352 13,075 18,167

Expected change in Debt 1,750 0 2,981 10,039 5,147 978
Expected change in OLTL (212) (213) (316) (316) (55) 0

Expected change in gross debt 1,538 (213) 2,665 9,723 5,092 978

Gross debt 31 March 2,287 687 3,352 13,075 18,167 19,145

Capital Financing Requirement (Table 3) 6,360 3,843 5,989 15,125 19,677 19,722

Under / (over) borrowing 4,073 3,156 2,637 2,050 1,510 577

25.4 Within the prudential indicators there are a number of key indicators to ensure that the 
Council operates its activities within well-defined limits.  One of these is that the Council 
needs to ensure that its gross debt does not, except in the short term, exceed the total of the 
CFR in the preceding year plus the estimates of any additional CFR for 2019/20 and the 
following two financial years.  This allows some flexibility for limited early borrowing for future 
years, but ensures that borrowing is not undertaken for revenue or speculative purposes.

25.5 The Council complied with this prudential indicator in the current year and does not envisage 
difficulties for the future. This view takes into account current commitments, existing plans, 
and the proposals in this budget report. 

25.6 Treasury Indicators: limits to borrowing activity

The Operational Boundary. This is the limit beyond which external debt is not normally 
expected to exceed.  In most cases, this would be a similar figure to the CFR, but may be 
lower or higher depending on the levels of actual debt and the ability to fund under-borrowing 
by other cash resources.

2018/19 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
Table 7 - Operational Boundary Estimate Revised Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Debt 1,750 0 2,981 13,020 18,167 19,145

Other long-term liabilities 537 687 371 55 0 0

Operational Boundary 2,287 687 3,352 13,075 18,167 19,145

The Authorised Limit for external debt. A further key prudential indicator represents a 
control on the maximum level of borrowing. This represents a limit beyond which external 
debt is prohibited, and this limit needs to be set or revised by the full Council.  It reflects the 
level of external debt which, while not desired, could be afforded in the short term, but is not 
sustainable in the longer term.
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 This is the statutory limit determined under section 3 (1) of the Local Government Act 
2003. The Government retains an option to control either the total of all councils’ 
plans, or those of a specific council, although this power has not yet been exercised.

2018/19 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
Table 8 - Authorised Limit Estimate Revised Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Debt 4,750 3,000 5,981 16,020 21,167 22,145

Other long-term liabilities 537 687 371 55 0 0

Authorised Limit 5,287 3,687 6,352 16,075 21,167 22,145

25.7 Maturity structure of borrowing

These gross limits are set to reduce the Council’s exposure to large fixed rate sums falling 
due for refinancing, and are required for upper and lower limits.

Lower Upper
Under 12 months 0% 0%
12 months to 2 years 0% 0%
2 years to 5 years 0% 0%
5 years to 10 years 0% 0%
Over 10 years 0% 100%

Maturity structure of fixed interest rate 
borrowing 2018/19

Table 9 - Maturity Structure of Borrowing

It is not anticipated that any borrowing will be taken at variable interest rates.

25.8 Control of interest rate exposure

Please see paragraphs 9.9, 10.4 and Appendix B and C.

Appendix C compares the forecast of a year ago with that prepared for the mid-year review, 
and the current forecast.

25.9 Borrowing strategy

The Council is currently maintaining an under-borrowed position.  This means that the capital 
borrowing need (the Capital Financing Requirement), has not been fully funded with loan 
debt as cash supporting the Council’s reserves, balances and cash flow has been used as a 
temporary measure. This strategy is prudent as investment returns are low and counterparty 
risk is still an issue that needs to be considered.

Against this background and the risks within the economic forecast, caution will be adopted 
with the 2019/20 treasury operations. The Deputy Chief Executive – Resources & 
Transformation (S151 Officer) will monitor interest rates in financial markets and adopt a 
pragmatic approach to changing circumstances:
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 if it was felt that there was a significant risk of a sharp FALL in long and short term rates 
(e.g. due to a marked increase of risks around relapse into recession or of risks of 
deflation), then long term borrowings will be postponed, and potential rescheduling from 
fixed rate funding into short term borrowing will be considered.

 if it was felt that there was a significant risk of a much sharper RISE in long and short term 
rates than that currently forecast, perhaps arising from an acceleration in the start date and 
in the rate of increase in central rates in the USA and UK, an increase in world economic 
activity or a sudden increase in inflation risks, then the portfolio position will be re-
appraised. Most likely, fixed rate funding will be drawn whilst interest rates are lower than 
they are projected to be in the next few years.

Any decisions will be reported at the next available opportunity.

25.10 Policy on borrowing in advance of need

The Council will not borrow more than or in advance of its needs purely in order to profit from 
the investment of the extra sums borrowed. Any decision to borrow in advance will be within 
forward approved Capital Financing Requirement estimates, and will be considered carefully 
to ensure that value for money can be demonstrated and that the Council can ensure the 
security of such funds.

Risks associated with any borrowing in advance activity will be subject to prior appraisal and 
subsequent reporting through the mid-year or annual reporting mechanism. 

26. ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY

26.1 Investment Policy

The Council’s investment policy has regard to the CLG’s Guidance on Local Government 
Investments (“the Guidance”) and the CIPFA Treasury Management in Public Services Code 
of Practice and Cross Sectoral Guidance Notes 2017 (“the CIPFA TM Code”). The Council’s 
investment priorities will be Security first, portfolio Liquidity second, and only then return 
(Yield).

In accordance with the above guidance from the CLG and CIPFA, and in order to minimise 
the risk to investments, the Council applies minimum acceptable credit criteria in order to 
generate a list of highly creditworthy counterparties which also enables diversification and 
thus avoidance of concentration risk. The key ratings used to monitor counterparties are the 
Short Term and Long Term ratings.  

Ratings will not be the sole determinant of the quality of an institution; it is important to 
continually assess and monitor the financial sector on both a micro and macro basis and in 
relation to the economic and political environments in which institutions operate. The 
assessment will also take account of information that reflects the opinion of the markets. To 
achieve this consideration the Council will engage with its advisors to maintain a monitor on 
market pricing such as “credit default swaps” and overlay that information on top of the credit 
ratings. 

Other information sources used will include the financial press, share price and other such 
information pertaining to the banking sector in order to establish the most robust scrutiny 
process on the suitability of potential investment counterparties.

Treasury Management Practice 1 (TMP1) deals with credit and counterparty risk 
management. In applying this practice, the following limits are relevant:
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SPECIFIED INVESTMENTS: All such investments will be sterling denominated, with 
maturities up to maximum of 1 year, meeting the minimum ‘high’ quality criteria where 
applicable.

NON-SPECIFIED INVESTMENTS: These are any investments which do not meet the 
specified investment criteria.  A maximum of £6m will be held in aggregate in non-specified 
investments, specifically term deposits with UK local authorities.

26.2 Creditworthiness policy

The Council applies the creditworthiness service provided by Link Asset Services. This 
service employs a sophisticated modelling approach utilising credit ratings from the three 
main credit rating agencies - Fitch, Moody’s and Standard & Poor’s. The credit ratings of 
counterparties are supplemented with the following overlays: 

 credit watches and credit outlooks from credit rating agencies;
 CDS spreads to give early warning of likely changes in credit ratings;
 sovereign ratings to select counterparties from only the most creditworthy countries.

This modelling approach combines credit ratings, credit Watches and credit Outlooks in a 
weighted scoring system which is then combined with an overlay of CDS spreads for which 
the end product is a series of colour coded bands which indicate the relative creditworthiness 
of counterparties. These colour codes are used by the Council to determine the suggested 
duration for investments. The Council will therefore use counterparties within the following 
durational bands:

Yellow 5 years
Purple 2 years

Blue 1 year (only applies to nationalised or semi 
nationalised UK Banks)

Orange 1 year
Red 6 months
Green 100 days  
No colour Not to be used 

The yellow colour category is for UK Government debt, or its equivalent, money market funds 
and collateralised deposits where the collateral is UK Government debt.

The Link Asset Services’ creditworthiness service uses a wider array of information other 
than just primary ratings. Furthermore, by using a risk weighted scoring system, it does not 
give undue preponderance to just one agency’s ratings.

Typically the minimum credit ratings criteria the Council use will be a Short Term rating (Fitch 
or equivalents) of F1 and a Long Term rating of A-. There may be occasions when the 
counterparty ratings from one rating agency are marginally lower than these ratings but may 
still be used.  In these instances consideration will be given to the whole range of ratings 
available, or other topical market information, to support their use.

All credit ratings will be monitored weekly, and will be checked at the time of placing 
investments. The Council is alerted to changes to ratings of all three agencies through its use 
of the Link Asset Services’ creditworthiness service, and has access to the websites of Fitch, 
Moody’s and Standard & Poor’s. 

 if a downgrade results in the counterparty / investment scheme no longer meeting the 
Council’s minimum criteria, its further use as a new investment will be withdrawn 
immediately.
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 in addition to the use of credit ratings the Council will be advised of information in 
movements in credit default swap spreads against the iTraxx benchmark and other 
market data on a daily basis via its Passport website, provided exclusively to it by Link 
Asset Services. Extreme market movements may result in downgrade of an institution or 
removal from the Council’s lending list.

Sole reliance will not be placed on the use of this external service.  In addition this Council 
will also use market data and market information, information on any external support for 
banks to help support its decision making process

Category Institutions

LAS 
Colour 
Code

Maximum 
Period Limit per Institution

DMADF (DMO) Yellow 6 months Unlimited
UK Local Authority Yellow 2 years £6m per LA

UK part-
nationalised 
institutions

Royal Bank of Scotland 
group Blue 1 year £6m per group

Orange 1 year
Red 6 months
Green 3 months

Orange 1 year
Red 6 months

Green 3 months

Money Market Funds

Money Market 
Funds

MMFs of high credit 
quality - AAA rated

Instant 
access £5m per fund

There are no changes from the amended Investment Counterparties list approved by Council 
on 5 December 2018.

Non-UK Banks Non-UK banks of high 
credit quality

£4m per group (or 
independent institution); 
£8m in total for this 
category

Investment Counterparties 2019/20

Banks & Building Societies: Call Accounts /Term Deposits / Certificates of Deposit 
(CDs)

Government 
related/guaranteed 

UK-incorporated 
Institutions

UK banks and building 
societies of high credit 
quality

£6m per group (or 
independent institution)

26.3 Country limits

The Council has determined that, in addition to UK counterparties, it will only use approved 
counterparties from European Union (EU) countries with a minimum sovereign credit rating 
of AA- from Fitch. The list of countries that qualify using this credit criteria as at the date of 
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this report are shown below. This list will be added to, or deducted from, by officers should 
ratings change in accordance with this policy.

Recently the only non-UK counterparty is German bank Landesbank Hessen-Thueringen 
Girozentrale (Helaba). The Council has invested a maximum of £4m with this counterparty, 
but could deposit up to £4m in addition with other non-UK counterparties of high credit 
quality, the maximum sum to be invested with non-UK banks being £8m. 

APPROVED COUNTRIES FOR INVESTMENTS – United Kingdom plus the following:

AAA AA+ AA AA-
Denmark Finland France Belgium   
Germany
Luxembourg
Netherlands
Sweden

26.4 Investment strategy

In-house funds
Investments will be made with reference to the core balance and cash flow requirements and 
the outlook for short-term interest rates (i.e. rates for investments up to 12 months).

Investment returns expectations 
Bank Rate is forecast to increase steadily but slowly over the next few years to reach 2.00% 
by quarter 1 2022.  Bank Rate forecasts for financial year ends (March) are: 

 2018/19  0.75% Was 0.75% in 2018/19 Treasury Strategy report
 2019/20  1.25% Was 1.00%
 2020/21  1.50% Was 1.25%
 2021/22  2.00%  

The suggested budgeted investment earnings rates for returns on investments placed for periods 
up to about three months during each financial year are as follows: 

Now 2017/18 
report

2017/18 0.40% 0.25%
2018/19 0.60% 0.25%
2019/20 0.90% 0.50%
2020/21 1.25% 0.75%
2021/22 1.50% 1.00%
2022/23 1.75% 1.50%
2023/24 2.00% 1.75%
Later years 2.75% 2.75%

The overall balance of risks to these forecasts is currently skewed to the upside and are 
dependent on how strong GDP growth turns out, how quickly inflation pressures rise and how 
quickly the Brexit negotiations move forward positively.  
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Investment Treasury Indicator and limit - total principal funds invested for greater than 
365 days. These limits are set with regard to the Council’s liquidity requirements and to 
reduce the need for early sale of an investment, and are based on the availability of funds 
after each year-end.

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
Revised Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

UK Government 0 0 0 0 0
UK Local Authorities 5,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000
UK Banks & Building Societies 0 0 0 0 0
Non-UK Banks 0 0 0 0 0

Total 5,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000

Table 10 - Maximum Principal Sums 
Invested > 365 Days

For its cash flow generated balances, the Council will seek to utilise its business reserve 
instant access and notice accounts, money market funds and short-dated deposits (overnight 
to 100 days) in order to benefit from the compounding of interest.

26.5 Investment Risk Benchmarking

This Council will use an investment benchmark to assess the investment performance of its 
investment portfolio of 7 day LIBID plus 15%.

26.6 End of Year Investment Report

At the end of the financial year, the Council will report on its investment activity as part of its 
Annual Treasury Report.

26.7 Accounting treatment of investments

The accounting treatment may differ from the underlying cash transactions arising from 
investment decisions made by this Council. To ensure that the Council is protected from any 
adverse revenue impact, which may arise from these differences, officers will review the 
accounting implications of new transactions before they are undertaken.

27. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice & Cross-Sectoral Guidance 
Notes (December 2017 edition)
CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services: Guidance Notes for Local Authorities (July 
2018 edition)
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (December 2017 edition)
CIPFA Standards of Professional Practice: Treasury Management
MHCLG Guidance on Local Government Investments
MHCLG Guidance on Minimum Revenue Provision

APPENDIX G1 – Economic Background
APPENDIX G2– Interest Rate Forecasts
APPENDIX G3 – Comparison of Interest Rate Forecasts
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APPENDIX G1

ECONOMIC BACKGROUND

Advice from Link Asset Services:

GLOBAL OUTLOOK.  World growth has been doing reasonably well, aided by strong growth in the 
US.  However, US growth is likely to fall back in 2019 and, together with weakening economic activity in 
China and the eurozone, overall world growth is likely to weaken.

Inflation has been weak during 2018 but, at long last, unemployment falling to remarkably low levels in 
the US and UK has led to an acceleration of wage inflation. The US Fed has therefore increased rates 
nine times and the Bank of England twice.  However, the ECB is unlikely to start raising rates until late in 
2019 at the earliest.  

KEY RISKS - central bank monetary policy measures
Looking back on nearly ten years since the financial crash of 2008 when liquidity suddenly dried up in 
financial markets, it can be assessed that central banks’ monetary policy measures to counter the sharp 
world recession were successful. The key monetary policy measures they used were a combination of 
lowering central interest rates and flooding financial markets with liquidity, particularly through 
unconventional means such as quantitative easing (QE), where central banks bought large amounts of 
central government debt and smaller sums of other debt.

The key issue now is that period of stimulating economic recovery and warding off the threat of 
deflation, is coming towards its close. A new period is well advanced in the US, and started more 
recently in the UK, of reversing those measures i.e. by raising central rates and, (for the US), reducing 
central banks’ holdings of government and other debt. These measures are now required in order to 
stop the trend of a reduction in spare capacity in the economy and of unemployment falling to such low 
levels, that the re-emergence of inflation is viewed as a major risk. It is, therefore, crucial that central 
banks get their timing right and do not cause shocks to market expectations that could destabilise 
financial markets. In particular, a key risk is that because QE-driven purchases of bonds drove up the 
price of government debt, and therefore caused a sharp drop in income yields, this also encouraged 
investors into a search for yield and into investing in riskier assets such as equities. Consequently, 
prices in both bond and equity markets rose to historically high valuation levels simultaneously. This 
meant that both asset categories were exposed to the risk of a sharp downward correction and we did, 
indeed, see a sharp fall in equity values in the last quarter of 2018. It is important, therefore, that central 
banks only gradually unwind their holdings of bonds in order to prevent destabilising the financial 
markets. It is also likely that the timeframe for central banks unwinding their holdings of QE debt 
purchases will be over several years. They need to balance their timing to neither squash economic 
recovery, by taking too rapid and too strong action, or, conversely, let inflation run away by taking action 
that was too slow and/or too weak. The potential for central banks to get this timing and strength of 
action wrong are now key risks.  At the time of writing, (early January 2019), financial markets are 
very concerned that the Fed is being too aggressive with its policy for raising interest rates and is likely 
to cause a recession in the US economy.

The world economy also needs to adjust to a sharp change in liquidity creation over the last five years 
where the US has moved from boosting liquidity by QE purchases, to reducing its holdings of debt 
(currently about $50bn per month).  In addition, the European Central Bank ended its QE purchases in 
December 2018. 

UK. The flow of positive economic statistics since the end of the first quarter of 2018 has shown 
that pessimism was overdone about the poor growth in quarter 1 when adverse weather caused a 
temporary downward blip.  Quarter 1 at 0.1% growth in GDP was followed by a return to 0.4% in 
quarter 2 and by a strong performance in quarter 3 of +0.6%. However, growth in quarter 4 is 
expected to weaken significantly.
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At their November quarterly Inflation Report meeting, the MPC repeated their well-worn phrase that 
future Bank Rate increases would be gradual and would rise to a much lower equilibrium rate, 
(where monetary policy is neither expansionary of contractionary), than before the crash; indeed 
they gave a figure for this of around 2.5% in ten years’ time, but declined to give a medium term 
forecast. However, with so much uncertainty around Brexit, they warned that the next move could 
be up or down, even if there was a disorderly Brexit. While it would be expected that Bank Rate 
could be cut if there was a significant fall in GDP growth as a result of a disorderly Brexit, so as to 
provide a stimulus to growth, they warned they could also raise Bank Rate in the same scenario if 
there was a boost to inflation from a devaluation of sterling, increases in import prices and more 
expensive goods produced in the UK replacing cheaper goods previously imported, and so on. In 
addition, the Chancellor could potentially provide fiscal stimulus to support economic growth, 
though at the cost of increasing the budget deficit above currently projected levels.

It is unlikely that the MPC would increase Bank Rate in February 2019, ahead of the deadline in 
March for Brexit.  Getting parliamentary approval for a Brexit agreement on both sides of the 
Channel will take well into spring 2019.  However, in view of the hawkish stance of the MPC at 
their November meeting, the next increase in Bank Rate is now forecast to be in May 2019, (on the 
assumption that a Brexit deal is agreed by both the UK and the EU).  The following increases are 
then forecast to be in February and November 2020 before ending up at 2.0% in February 2022.

Inflation.  The Consumer Price Index (CPI) measure of inflation has been falling from a peak of 3.1% in 
November 2017 to 2.1% in December 2018. In the November Bank of England quarterly Inflation 
Report, inflation was forecast to still be marginally above its 2% inflation target two years ahead, (at 
about 2.1%), given a scenario of minimal increases in Bank Rate. 

As for the labour market figures in October, unemployment at 4.1% was marginally above a 43 year 
low of 4% on the Independent Labour Organisation measure.  A combination of job vacancies hitting an 
all-time high, together with negligible growth in total employment numbers, indicates that employers are 
now having major difficulties filling job vacancies with suitable staff.  It was therefore unsurprising that 
wage inflation picked up to 3.3%, (3 month average regular pay, excluding bonuses). This meant that in 
real terms, (i.e. wage rates less CPI inflation), earnings are currently growing by about 1.2%, the highest 
level since 2009. This increase in household spending power is likely to feed through into providing 
some support to the overall rate of economic growth in the coming months. This tends to confirm that 
the MPC was right to start on a cautious increase in Bank Rate in August as it views wage inflation in 
excess of 3% as increasing inflationary pressures within the UK economy.   

In the political arena, the Brexit deal put forward by the Conservative minority government was 
defeated on 15 January.  It is unclear at the time of writing, how this situation will move forward.     
However, our central position is that Prime Minister May’s government will endure, despite various 
setbacks, along the route to reaching an orderly Brexit though the risks are increasing that it may not be 
possible to get full agreement by the UK and EU before 29 March 2019, in which case this withdrawal 
date is likely to be pushed back to a new date.  If, however, the UK faces a general election in the next 
12 months, this could result in a potential loosening of monetary and fiscal policy and therefore medium 
to longer dated gilt yields could rise on the expectation of a weak pound and concerns around inflation 
picking up.

USA.  President Trump’s massive easing of fiscal policy is fuelling a (temporary) boost in consumption 
which has generated an upturn in the rate of strong growth which rose from 2.2% (annualised rate) in 
quarter 1 to 4.2% in quarter 2 and 3.5%, (3.0% y/y), in quarter 3, but also an upturn in inflationary 
pressures.  The strong growth in employment numbers and the reduction in the unemployment rate to 
3.9%, near to a recent 49 year low, has fed through to an upturn in wage inflation which hit 3.2% in 
November. However, CPI inflation overall fell to 2.2% in November and looks to be on a falling trend to 
drop below the Fed’s target of 2% during 2019.  The Fed has continued on its series of increases in 
interest rates with another 0.25% increase in December to between 2.25% and 2.50%, this being the 
fifth increase in 2018 and the ninth in this cycle.  However, they did also reduce their forecast for further 
increases from three to two. This latest increase compounded investor fears that the Fed is over doing 
the speed and level of increases in rates and that it is going to cause a US recession as a result.  There 
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is also much evidence in previous monetary policy cycles of the Fed’s series of increases doing exactly 
that.  Consequently, we have seen stock markets around the world falling under the weight of fears 
around the Fed’s actions, the trade war between the US and China and an expectation that world 
growth will slow. 

The tariff war between the US and China has been generating a lot of heat during 2018, but it is not 
expected that the current level of actual action would have much in the way of a significant effect on US 
or world growth. However, there is a risk of escalation if an agreement is not reached soon between the 
US and China. 

Eurozone.  Growth was 0.4% in quarters 1 and 2 but fell back to 0.2% in quarter 3, though this was 
probably just a temporary dip.  In particular, data from Germany has been mixed and it could be 
negatively impacted by US tariffs on a significant part of its manufacturing exports e.g. cars.   For that 
reason, although growth is still expected to be in the region of nearly 2% for 2018, the horizon is less 
clear than it seemed just a short while ago. Having halved its quantitative easing purchases of debt in 
October 2018 to €15bn per month, the European Central Bank ended all further purchases in December 
2018. The ECB is forecasting inflation to be a little below its 2% top limit through the next three years so 
it may find it difficult to warrant a start on raising rates by the end of 2019 if the growth rate of the EU 
economy is on a weakening trend. 

China. Economic growth has been weakening over successive years, despite repeated rounds of 
central bank stimulus; medium term risks are increasing. Major progress still needs to be made to 
eliminate excess industrial capacity and the stock of unsold property, and to address the level of non-
performing loans in the banking and credit systems. Progress has been made in reducing the rate of 
credit creation, particularly from the shadow banking sector, which is feeding through into lower 
economic growth. There are concerns that official economic statistics are inflating the published rate of 
growth.

Japan - has been struggling to stimulate consistent significant GDP growth and to get inflation up to its 
target of 2%, despite huge monetary and fiscal stimulus. It is also making little progress on fundamental 
reform of the economy. It is likely that loose monetary policy will endure for some years yet to try to 
stimulate growth and modest inflation.

Emerging countries.  Argentina and Turkey are currently experiencing major headwinds and are facing 
challenges in external financing requirements well in excess of their reserves of foreign exchange. 
However, these countries are small in terms of the overall world economy, (around 1% each), so the 
fallout from the expected recessions in these countries will be minimal.
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APPENDIX G2

INTEREST RATE FORECASTS

The interest rate forecasts provided by Link Asset Services are predicated on an assumption of 
an agreement being reached on Brexit between the UK and the EU.  On this basis, while GDP 
growth is likely to be subdued in 2019 due to all the uncertainties around Brexit depressing 
consumer and business confidence, an agreement is likely to lead to a boost to the rate of growth 
in 2020 which could, in turn, increase inflationary pressures in the economy and so cause the Bank 
of England to resume a series of gentle increases in Bank Rate.  Just how fast, and how far, those 
increases will occur and rise to, will be data dependent. The forecasts in this report assume a 
modest recovery in the rate and timing of stronger growth and in the corresponding response by 
the Bank in raising rates.

 In the event of an orderly non-agreement exit, it is likely that the Bank of England would 
take action to cut Bank Rate from 0.75% in order to help economic growth deal with the 
adverse effects of this situation. This is also likely to cause short to medium term gilt yields 
to fall. 

 If there was a disorderly Brexit, then any cut in Bank Rate would be likely to last for a 
longer period and also depress short and medium gilt yields correspondingly. It is also 
possible that the government could act to protect economic growth by implementing fiscal 
stimulus. 

However, there would appear to be a majority consensus in the Commons against any form of 
non-agreement exit so the chance of this occurring has now substantially diminished.

The balance of risks to the UK

 The overall balance of risks to economic growth in the UK is probably neutral.
 The balance of risks to increases in Bank Rate and shorter term PWLB rates, are probably 

also even and are broadly dependent on how strong GDP growth turns out, how slowly 
inflation pressures subside, and how quickly the Brexit negotiations move forward 
positively. 

One risk that is both an upside and downside risk, is that all central banks are now working in very 
different economic conditions than before the 2008 financial crash as  there has been a major 
increase in consumer and other debt due to the exceptionally low levels of borrowing rates that 
have prevailed for ten years since 2008. This means that the neutral rate of interest in an 
economy, (i.e. the rate that is neither expansionary nor deflationary), is difficult to determine 
definitively in this new environment, although central banks have made statements that they expect 
it to be much lower than before 2008. Central banks could therefore either over or under do 
increases in central interest rates.

Downside risks to current forecasts for UK gilt yields and PWLB rates currently include: 

 Brexit – if it were to cause significant economic disruption and a major downturn in the rate 
of growth.

 Bank of England monetary policy takes action too quickly, or too far, over the next three 
years to raise Bank Rate and causes UK economic growth, and increases in inflation, to be 
weaker than we currently anticipate. 

 A resurgence of the eurozone sovereign debt crisis, possibly in Italy, due to its high level 
of government debt, low rate of economic growth and vulnerable banking system, and due 
to the election in March of a government which has made a lot of anti-austerity noise. The 
EU rejected the initial proposed Italian budget and demanded cuts in government spending 
which the Italian government initially refused. However, a fudge was subsequently agreed, 
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but only by delaying the planned increases in expenditure to a later year. This can has 
therefore only been kicked down the road to a later time. The rating agencies have started 
on downgrading Italian debt to one notch above junk level.  If Italian debt were to fall below 
investment grade, many investors would be unable to hold it.  Unsurprisingly, investors are 
becoming increasingly concerned by the words and actions of the Italian government and 
consequently, Italian bond yields have risen – at a time when the government faces having 
to refinance large amounts of debt maturing in 2019. 

 Weak capitalisation of some European banks. Italian banks are particularly vulnerable; 
one factor is that they hold a high level of Italian government debt - debt which is falling in 
value.  This is therefore undermining their capital ratios and raises the question of whether 
they will need to raise fresh capital to plug the gap.

 German minority government.  In the German general election of September 2017, 
Angela Merkel’s CDU party was left in a vulnerable minority position dependent on the 
fractious support of the SPD party, as a result of the rise in popularity of the anti-
immigration AfD party. Then in October 2018, the results of the Bavarian and Hesse state 
elections radically undermined the SPD party and showed a sharp fall in support for the 
CDU. As a result, the SPD is reviewing whether it can continue to support a coalition that is 
so damaging to its electoral popularity. After the result of the Hesse state election, Angela 
Merkel announced that she would not stand for re-election as CDU party leader at her 
party’s convention in December 2018, (a new party leader has now been elected). 
However, this makes little practical difference as she is still expected to aim to continue for 
now as the Chancellor. However, there are five more state elections coming up in 2019 and 
EU parliamentary elections in May/June; these could result in a further loss of electoral 
support for both the CDU and SPD which could also undermine her leadership.
   

 Other minority eurozone governments. Spain, Portugal, Ireland, the Netherlands and 
Belgium all have vulnerable minority governments dependent on coalitions which could 
prove fragile. Sweden is also struggling to form a government due to the anti-immigration 
party holding the balance of power, and which no other party is willing to form a coalition 
with. The Belgian coalition collapsed in December 2018 but a minority caretaker 
government has been appointed until the May EU wide general elections.

 Austria, the Czech Republic and Hungary now form a strongly anti-immigration bloc 
within the EU while Italy, in 2018, also elected a strongly anti-immigration government.  
Elections to the EU parliament are due in May/June 2019.

 Further increases in interest rates in the US could spark a sudden flight of investment 
funds from more risky assets e.g. shares, into bonds yielding a much improved yield.  
Throughout the last quarter of 2018, we saw sharp falls in equity markets interspersed with 
occasional partial rallies.  Emerging countries which have borrowed heavily in dollar 
denominated debt, could be particularly exposed to this risk of an investor flight to safe 
havens e.g. UK gilts.

 There are concerns around the level of US corporate debt which has swollen massively 
during the period of low borrowing rates in order to finance mergers and acquisitions. This 
has resulted in the debt of many large corporations being downgraded to a BBB credit 
rating, close to junk status. Indeed, 48% of total investment grade corporate debt is now 
rated at BBB. If such corporations fail to generate profits and cash flow to reduce their debt 
levels as expected, this could tip their debt into junk ratings which will increase their cost of 
financing and further negatively impact profits and cash flow.

 Geopolitical risks, especially North Korea, but also in Europe and the Middle East, which 
could lead to increasing safe haven flows. 
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Upside risks to current forecasts for UK gilt yields and PWLB rates

 Brexit – if both sides were to agree by 29 March a compromise that quickly 
removed all threats of economic and political disruption and so led to an early boost 
to UK economic growth. 

 The Fed causing a sudden shock in financial markets through misjudging the 
pace and strength of increases in its Fed Funds Rate and in the pace and strength 
of reversal of QE, which then leads to a fundamental reassessment by investors of 
the relative risks of holding bonds, as opposed to equities.  This could lead to a 
major flight from bonds to equities and a sharp increase in bond yields in the US, 
which could then spill over into impacting bond yields around the world.

 The Bank of England is too slow in its pace and strength of increases in Bank 
Rate and, therefore, allows inflation pressures to build up too strongly within the UK 
economy, which then necessitates a later rapid series of increases in Bank Rate 
faster than we currently expect. 

 UK inflation, whether domestically generated or imported, returning to sustained 
significantly higher levels causing an increase in the inflation premium inherent to 
gilt yields. 
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Appendix G3
Comparison of Interest Rate Forecasts – Treasury Strategy 2018/19 – 2022/23 (Feb 2018), 
and Treasury Strategy 2019/20 – 2022/23 (Jan 2019)

Jan 19 Feb 18 Jan 19 Feb 18 Jan 19 Feb 18 Jan 19 Feb 18 Jan 19 Feb 18
Mar-19 0.75 0.75 2.10 1.80 2.50 2.50 2.90 3.10 2.70 2.90
Jun-19 1.00 0.75 2.20 1.90 2.60 2.60 3.00 3.20 2.80 3.00
Sep-19 1.00 0.75 2.20 1.90 2.60 2.60 3.10 3.20 2.90 3.00
Dec-19 1.00 1.00 2.30 2.00 2.70 2.70 3.10 3.30 2.90 3.10
Mar-20 1.25 1.00 2.30 2.10 2.80 2.70 3.20 3.40 3.00 3.20
Jun-20 1.25 1.00 2.40 2.10 2.90 2.80 3.30 3.50 3.10 3.30
Sep-20 1.25 1.25 2.50 2.20 2.90 2.90 3.30 3.50 3.10 3.30
Dec-20 1.50 1.25 2.50 2.30 3.00 2.90 3.40 3.60 3.20 3.40
Mar-21 1.50 1.25 2.60 2.30 3.00 3.00 3.40 3.60 3.20 3.40
Jun-21 1.75 2.60 3.10 3.50 3.30
Sep-21 1.75 2.70 3.10 3.50 3.30
Dec-21 1.75 2.80 3.20 3.60 3.40
Mar-22 2.00 2.80 3.20 3.60 3.40

The Feb 2018 forecasts were included in the Treasury Strategy 2018/19 to 2022/23
Link Asset Services provided an updated forecast in January 2019.

Bank Rate % PWLB Borrowing Rates %
(including 0.20% certainty rate adjustment)

5 year 10 year 25 year 50 year
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Equality Impact Assessment

Introduction 

An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) is required to ensure that equality is placed at the centre of policy 
development and review, as well as service delivery.  The purpose of this EIA is to systematically analyse 
the likely impact of a service, policy or proposals on different community groups, and how the needs of 
such groups have been taken into account in developing those proposals. 

The EIA can anticipate and recommend ways to avoid any discriminatory or negative consequences for a 
particular group, on the grounds of any protected characteristic.  It provides the opportunity to demonstrate 
the potential benefits for equality target groups arising from a proposed policy or project.   

The need for an EIA stems from the general duty placed on public authorities to eliminate unlawful 
discrimination in carrying out functions, and promote equality of opportunity.  This is outlined in the 
Equality Act 2010, with specific public sector duties in place from April 2011.

1. Name of Policy or Service (existing or proposed)

Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2019/23

2. Responsible Manager

Tim Povall – Deputy Chief Executive – Resources and Transformation – S151 Officer
3. Date EIA completed Review date

23/01/19 January 2020

4. Description and aims of policy / service (including relevance to equalities)

To bring together the Council’s vision, priorities, objectives, key actions and measures for the 
Council, which drives the budget and performance management framework.

5. Who are the stakeholders?

 Cabinet
 Scrutiny
 Councillors
 Leadership Team
 Employees
 External partners
 Residents
 Businesses
 External Audit 

6. What outcomes do we want to achieve?

That the Council agrees its 2019/20 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy for the next 4 
years. This is the financial plan for the Council which is aligned to the Corporate Plan and the 
resources required to deliver its ambitions and services to the residents. 

Appendix H
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7. How will performance be measured?  

 By the Council’s Leadership Team and Extended Leadership Team every quarter
 Budget monitoring reports to Governance/Cabinet in Quarters 2, 3 and 4.

8. Brief summary of research and background data

 Existing research on the demographics of the Borough
 Stakeholder feedback – residents, partners, businesses
 Input from the all members at extended Member Learning Hours
 Input from Scrutiny Committee
 Input from Cabinet

9. Methods and outcome of consultation

 Consultation with residents via Residents’ Survey undertaken in February 2019
 Business event January 2019.

10. Results of initial screening

The following questions have been considered in order to evaluate the various equality groups:- 

Age – Is there any concern that these proposals could cause differential impact on the grounds of 
age?  All age groups considered. 

Disability – Is there any concern that these proposals could cause differential impact on the 
grounds of disability?  Disability is recognised under the Equality Act as ‘a physical or mental 
impairment which has a substantial and long term effect on a person’s ability to carry out normal 
day to day activities.’ No Impact

Gender Reassignment – Is there any concern that these proposals could cause differential 
impact on the grounds of gender reassignment?  The Equality Act recognises this where a person 
is proposing to undergo, is undergoing, or has undergone a process (or part of a process) for 
changing sex.  – No impact

Marriage / Civil Partnership – Is there any concern that these proposals could cause differential 
impact on the grounds of marriage or civil partnership?  Under the Equality Act, no such protection 
exists for single or unmarried people. – No impact

Pregnancy / Maternity – Is there any concern that these proposals could cause differential 
impact on the grounds of pregnancy or maternity? No impact

Race – Is there any concern that these proposals could cause differential impact on the grounds 
of race?  Race is recognised under the Equality Act as a person’s skin colour, nationality or ethnic 
origin. No impact

Gender – Is there any concern that these proposals could cause differential impact on the 
grounds of gender?  Including men, women and transgender people.   No impact

Sexual Orientation – Is there any concern that these proposals could cause differential impact on 
the grounds of sexuality?  Including heterosexual, gay, lesbian and bisexual people. No impact

Religion or belief – Is there any concern that these proposals could cause differential impact on 
the grounds of religion or faith?  All faiths recognised in the European Convention of Human 
Rights are included.  No impact
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A commentary has been provided for each policy where appropriate
11. Decisions and / or recommendations (including supporting rationale)

The Corporate Plan, Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy have been developed 
specifically to address the needs of the Borough and there is no adverse impact on any particular 
group or groups. As projects identified in the Corporate Plan, Budget and MTFS are developed 
further, equality impact assessments will be undertaken at that time.

12. Is an Equality Action Plan required?

No.


